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INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE SUMMARY REPORT 
AFTER COMPLETING THE FORM, CONTINUE THE SUMMARY REPORT ON 81/2 x 11 INCH WHITE PAPER. 

ALLEGATIONS 

In narrative form, state how, when, where, and by whom the complaint 
was received. State the date, time, and location where the incident 
occurred, and summarize the complaint. If more than one allegation is made, 
enumerate each allegation as follows: 

No. 1 (Summarize the allegation) 
No. 2 (Summarize the allegation) 

2. EVIDENCE 

Number and attach all statements, reports, and other evidence gathered, 
on the lower right hand corner. The Complaint Log number must also be 
entered on the lower right hand corner of each attachment. Following are 
numbered (EXAMPLES ONLY). 
Attachments: 

No. 1 Face Sheet - Yellow 
No. 2 Letter of complaint from victim 
No. 3 Statement of victim 
No. 4 Statement of witness (give name) 
No. 5 Report of member (give name) 
No. 6 Statement of member (give name) 
No. 7 Progress report of investigator (give name) 
No. 8 Copy of certified letter to reporting party 
No. 9 Copy of Alcoholic Influence Report (accused) 
No. 10 General Offense Case Report, R.D. 
No. 11 Signed Sworn Affidavit 

3. INVESTIGATION 

In narrative form, indicate the fact-finding processes followed 
and the information ascertained as a result of the investigation. Whenever 
reference is made to an attachment, indicate the attachment number. 

4. FINDINGS 

Each allegation must be classified as either of the following: 
Unfounded - Exonerated - Not Sustained - Sustained - No Affidavit. 

If the classification is "Sustained," indicate the rule number violated, the 
context of the rule, and how the rule was violated by the member. 
Example: Allegation No. 1. Unfounded 

Allegation No. 1. Sustained - Violation of Rule 12, 
Failure to wear the uniform as prescribed, in that on 27 Feb 84 
the accused was found to be wearing a non-prescribed short 
sleeve shirt. 

Even though the original allegation(s) may be Unfounded, etc., the 
investigation may uncover a violation of serious nature unrelated to the 
original complaint, in which case disciplinary action should be 
recommended for the other violation.
Example: Allegation No. 1. Unfounded 

Allegation No. 2. Not Sustained Other violation: Sustained-
Violation of Rule 26, Failure to provide the Department with 
a current address and telephone number, in that the 
accused related in his statement that he had moved and 
obtained a new telephone number and he had failed to 
provide this information to the Department. 

SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS and 
RECORD OF PREVIOUS COMPLIMENTARY HISTORY 
IN SUSTAINED CASES ONLY, copies of the accused member's 
Summary of Previous Disciplinary Actions and Record of Previous 
Complimentary History will be included as attachments to the final 
investigation report, Refer to the General Order entitled "Complaint and 
Disciplinary Procedures." 

5. RECOMMENDATION FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION 

One (overall) recommendation for disciplinary action will be made by the 
investigator. The recommendation will be for all sustained findings; 
recommendations will not be made for each sustained allegation 

Examples: 1. Violation noted, no disciplinary action warranted. 
2. That the accused member be reprimanded. 
3. That the accused member be suspended for days 
4. That the accused member be separated from the 

Department. 

6. DATE INITIATED: (Date complaint was received for investigation) 

7. DATE COMPLETED: (Date of this report) 

8. ELAPSED TIME: (Total time, expressed in days) 

(Investigator) 
e Star No. Unit 

9. APPROVALS 
The investigator will initiate the Command Channel Review form 
(CPD-44. 113-A) by completing the Investigator section. 



CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY 
Log #1075637 

I. INTRODUCTION 

On June 12, 2015, ABC 7 News Editor emailed Chicago Police 
Department ("CPD") News Affairs Unit Assistant Director Jennifer Rottner. In this email, 

asked Rottner if she was aware of certain Facebook screenshots circulating on the 
internet. Rottner forwarded the entail to Sergeant ("Sgt.") Robert Kane who generated a To/From 
Report, a type of memorandum, to the Independent Police Review Authority ("IPRA"), now 
known as the Civilian Office of Police Accountability ("COPA"),I The screenshots depicted 
some of CPD Police Officer ("PO") Brian Hansen's Facebook comments. In this sampling of 
Facebook comments, PO Hansen referred to young African Americans as "wild African kids" 
and discussed the need for "another civil war" to "settle everything once and for all." IPRA 
initiated an investigation into PO Hansen's Facebook use based on Kane's report. 

On August 14, 2017, in the midst of IPRA's investigation, CPD informed IPRA of a 
citizen complaint regarding a 2017 black Chevy Equinox parked in a CPD parking lot. The 
complaining witness saw an officer park and exit the vehicle in the parking lot. A bumper sticker 
on the back windshield of the vehicle read, "All lives splatter. Nobody cares about your protest." 
The bumper sticker also depicted a truck running over protesters as they ran away. Additionally, 
a bumper sticker on the bottom right of the rear windshield depicted a hand pointing a firearm in 
a shooting position. Finally, a bumper sticker on the upper left rear windshield identified the 
driver of the vehicle as a Fraternal Order of Police ("FOP") member. 

IPRA received a photograph of the vehicle, which included a clear view of the license 
plate. A search of IPRA's investigative database showed that the vehicle pictured was registered 
to PO Hansen. On August 15, 2017, IPRA sent investigators to the lot at CPD's First District 
located at 1718 South State Street. IPRA investigators located and took photographs of PO 
Hansen's vehicle. The bumper stickers described above were still prominently displayed on the 
rear windshield. 

IPRA took another look at PO Hansen's public Facebook account. This fresh look 
revealed that PO Hansen continued to utilize his public Facebook profile for the proliferation of 
racially insensitive, xenophobic, Islamophobic and discriminatory comments and posts.2 As a 
result of these new discoveries, IPRA served PO Hansen with additional allegations for both the 
Facebook content and the bumper sticker. On August 23, 2017, IPRA recommended that PO 
Hansen be stripped of his police powers pending the conclusion of this investigation. CPD 
approved IPRA's recommendation that PO Hansen be relieved of his police powers on August 
23, 2017. 

I COPA replaced IPRA as of September 15, 2017. 

2 IPRA captured and preserved relevant posts and comments using PageVault software. PageVault is an application used to 
capture evidence as seen in real time and that includes the date of capture along with the metadata associated with the capture. 
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II. ALLEGATIONS 

It is alleged that on June 08, 2015, Accused Officer Brian Hansen Star #18276, 
Employee # Unit 001, while off-duty, posted on Facebook words to the effect of: 

1. "The finger is always pointed at the white cop doing something wrong well I say 
let's have another civil war and settle everything once and for all. [sic]," in violation of Rules 2, 
3, 6, 8, and 9; 

2. "...But you can bet from this video that all White Police Officers Nation Wide 
can't be trusted including myself, so warn all who know about racist Officer Brian Hansen, 
driving while black is strictly prohibited. I'm actually thinking of writing my son an ANOV for 
being black, oh excuse me African American. God Bless the Black communities. In the name of 
the Jesse, the Al, and the Holy Pfleger, Amen. [sic]," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 

3. "Yes, you have to have experience to know how to contril wild African kids. 
You're a porter you seem to be in the right profession [sic]," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 
9; 

4. "...I don't know about you but I was born an American, immigrants come to this 
country and want everything for free the don't want to break their back to be proud of 
themselves and work for their belongings [sic]," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 

5. "Your people shout at me you ain't shit without that badge and gun but the second 
I take off my badge and gun they run like little flicking bitches. Your people are only brave in a 
crowd of 50. lonl your cowards [sic]," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 

6. "Eric I am all for freedom of speech you know, if you're doing what you say 
you're doing I'm proud of you. People need to be reminded that there are good cops including 
white ones. This brain dead Santiago seems to want to treat cops like shit because their white 
therefore that puts me at an impasse with civilians. A civil war sounds like a great resolution to 
America's problems right now [sic]," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 

7. "It's a double standard when a black person can say anything they want about a 
white person and its okay but the other way around the world would spon off its axis and Jesse 
and al would come gliding in on their parachute in front of your house, showing the world you 
address not giving a shit if he puts your family in danger! Somebody have the balls to tell me 
wrong, show me case law where a black person was convicted of a hate crime, the victim being 
white. Please educate me, proove me wrong it wait [sic]," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 
and 

8. "El coo coo go fuck yourself, coward [sic]," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 
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It is also alleged that, Accused Officer Brian Hansen Star #18276, Employee #  
Unit 001, violated department policy when he: 

9. Drove a 2017 Chevrolet Equinox with a bumper sticker on the back windshield of 
the vehicle which reads, "All lives splatter. Nobody cares about your protest." Positioned in the 
middle of this phrase, the bumper sticker depicted a truck running over protesters as they ran 
away. PO Hansen drove this vehicle and parked the vehicle in a Chicago Police Department lot 
located at 1718 S. State Street, in violation of Rules 2, 3, and 8; 

10. On August 5, 2017, commented on a video on Facebook of men who appear to be 
of Middle Eastern descent falling off of a truck with, "Ha ha I hope those that fell off a 
paralyzed," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

11. On July 25, 2017, commented on a video on Facebook depicting officers 
repeatedly punching a young boy by responding to another Facebook user who posted, "As a 
result of all of the abuse of power by the police, I feel like we're gonna see another Civil War 
within our lifetime!!" PO Hansen replied: "I sure hope so," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 
9; 

12. On July 25, 2017, commented on a video on Facebook depicting officers 
repeatedly punching a young boy: "The boy should learn to keep his mouth shut his parents 
taught him that, or they let him run wild and do what he wants whenever he wants," in violation 
of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

13. On July 25, 2017, when PO Hansen received pushback for the comment in 
allegation 12, he responded by posting the following comment to other members of the Facebook 
public community: "There's nothing wrong with two gentleman getting together and finishing 
their conversation in private. Is anybody up for that," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 

14. On July 25, 2017, when PO Hansen received pushback for the comment in 
allegation 12, he responded by posting the following comment to other members of the Facebook 
public community "All you can GFY believe me I am not afraid of you at all," in violation of 
Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 

15. On July 25, 2017, when PO Hansen received pushback for the Facebook comment 
in allegation 12, he responded by posting a meme with the depiction of a middle finger with the 
caption, "All I have to say is," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 

16. On July 25, 2017, when PO Hansen received pushback for the comment in 
allegation 12, he responded by posting the following comment to another member of the 
Facebook public community: "... Well if youre in Chicago I dare you to put your finger in my 
face. You wont get it back. Say hello to your mom for me," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 

17. On July 25, 2017, when PO Hansen received pushback for the comment in 
allegation 12, he responded by posting the following comment to another member of the 
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Facebook public community: "  you're a CUNT. Like mother like son huh," in violation of 
Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 

18. On July 25, 2017, commented on another Facebook user's comment regarding a 
video depicting officers repeatedly punching a young boy: "Yeah and you'll get a pistol shoved 
up your ass jagoff," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 

19. On June 23, 2017, updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a group 
of Chicago Police Officers standing in riot gear with the caption, "Welcome to Chicago bitches 
now leave why youre still breathing," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 32; 

20. On May 26, 2017, updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a man 
who appears to be Supreme Leader of Iran Sayyid Ali Hosseini Khamenei photoshopped with a 
gun pointed and placed in his mouth with the caption, "The only way to deal with Islam," in 
violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

21. On May 26, 2017, updated his Facebook cover photo a second time to a meme 
depicting a man who appears to be Supreme Leader of Iran Sayyid Ali Hosseini Khamenei 
photoshopped with a gun pointed and placed in his mouth with the caption, "The only way to 
deal with Islam," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

22. On April 26, 2017, updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a man 
who appears to be of Middle Eastern descent with a target on his forehead and a caption that 
read, "Death to Islam," and included pig emojis, in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

23. On March 29, 2016, commented on a video posted on Facebook of an episode of 
"What Would You Do?" The clip asked viewers whether they would help a young woman 
wearing a hijab change a tire if they saw her asking for help on the street. PO Hansen 
commented: "Fuck that Muslim bitch I walk right by her," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 

24. On March 29, 2016, when PO Hansen received feedback for the comment made 
in allegation 23, he commented on Facebook: "I guess the pc answer was supposed to be to help 
her because of her Muslim fits. I don't bow to liberal jagoffs like you," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 
6, 8, and 9; 

25. On March 29, 2016, when PO Hansen received feedback for the comment made 
in allegation 23, he commented on Facebook: "... I treat people how they treat me, I'm an old 
testiment guy. Muslims have been threatening Americans for hundreds of years I don't trust 
them. General Pershing had a way of dealing with them look him up and see what he did and 
they left us alone," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 

26. On March 11, 2017, updated his Facebook profile photo to a meme depicting the 
barrel of a shotgun with a caption which read, "Go for it Abdul.....I dare ya," in violation of 
Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 
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27. On December 7, 2016, shared on Facebook a "memory" of a post he shared on 
December 8, 2015, depicting a group of men pointing guns towards a camera with the comment, 
"Hey Muslims say cheese," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6 and 8; 

28. On November 8, 2016, posted a photograph to Facebook of citizens protesting 
white supremacy and commented, "Look at this jagoff sign on a hundred 11th and Kedzie all 
because some dude pulled a gun on a cop and lost his life justifiably, unbelievable. I want to see 
some brawls let's go," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

29. On November 8, 2016, posted a YouTube video to Facebook of a news story in 
which the parents of a person who was shot to death during the alleged commission of a burglary 
questioned why their son was shot. PO Hansen wrote a commentary which read, "Fuck his 
parents and I'm glad he's dead he wanted to commit a crime with a loaded weapon and the table 
got turned on him that's the name of the game. Keep your mouth shut and buried the mother 
fucker," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

30. On May 25, 2016, updated his profile picture on Facebook to a picture of a 
cartoon boy urinating on the word "Allah," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

31. On May 7, 2016, updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme of a man who 
appears to be of Middle Eastern descent dead on the ground with blood coming from his head 
with the caption, "The only good Muslim is a flicking dead one," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 
and 8; 

32. On April 13, 2016, posted the following to Facebook: "I believe when people get 
fed up enough with protesters and them blocking traffic when people want to get home to their 
families they're going to make decisions to start to run people over and I don't want to see 
anybody get killed but people can only take so much and when they're fed up to a point where 
they're tired and hungry and they want to see their children you're going to drive on through the 
protest and that's when the protesters will stop," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

33. On April 13, 2016, posted a meme to Facebook with a picture of a truck running 
over protesters with the caption "Nobody cares about your protest" and the commentary, "Black 
lives matter pieces of shit," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

34. On April 13, 2016, posted the following to Facebook: "I can't wait to get to work 
tomorrow I have to start early and there's going to be a protest so I hope it's as violent as it can 
be," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 32; 

35. On April 6, 2016, posted an article to Facebook purporting to show a tweet from a 
founder of the Black Lives Matter movement about killing men and white folks. PO Hansen 
commented, "Any of you black lives matter radicals along with you're associates the Black 
Panthers come near my family, and try to follow this post, your flicking dead, try me, and it piss 
on your dead bodies," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 
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36. On April 4, 2016, posted the following to Facebook: "Just a repeat of the last few 
days remember crackers lives matter more," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

37. On April 3, 2016, posted the following to Facebook: "Remember crackers lives 
matters more. If you don't like the police don't call nine-one-one just handle your problems 
yourself," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 32; 

38. On April 1, 2016, posted the following to Facebook: "Roses are red violets are 
blue black lives matter radicals matter just as much as shit do, hahaha jagoffs," in violation of 
Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

39. On March 31, 2016, posted a photograph of saltine crackers to Facebook with the 
commentary, "Remember crackers lives matter more," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

40. On March 27, 2016, posted a photograph of saltine crackers to Facebook with the 
commentary, "My family would like to wish everybody a Happy Easter some of the brown ones 
were late and couldn't make it for the family picture, but they also send their Easter wishes to 
everybody. Please remember crackers lives matter too," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

41. On March 26, 2016, posted the following to Facebook: "It's a shame that in some 
cases there's no loyalty or camaraderie between blue uniforms, as bad as this sounds I would 
rather steal from a church then RAT out a fellow police officer. Not a lot of you are going to 
understand that but so be it," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 32; 

42. On March 26, 2016, shared a video to Facebook with the description, "White 
people are not the problem! Black people are!" PO Hansen commented on the post of the video, 
"Smart MAN," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

43. On March 11, 2016, posted an article to Facebook about a group of Muslim 
refugees who allegedly raped a woman. PO Hansen commented: "This is what Muslims are 
about," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

44. On January 29, 2016, posted a meme to Facebook with a caricature of "Uncle 
Sam" with the caption: "Look, America is FED UP with 'Islam' Its time to kick some Islamic ass 
!", in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

45. On January 17, 2016, posted a meme to Facebook of a cartoon skeleton giving the 
middle finger with the caption "Islam," implying that the middle finger was pointed at Islam, in 
violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

46. On January 2, 2016, posted in the comments thread of a music video posted on 
Facebook of an African American artist: "You're doing Society a favor by killing each other. A 
gun is as good or as bad as the person using it," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9; 

47. On December 15, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "Listen up everybody 
please get a permit to carry a concealed weapon make no mistake these Muslims want to get into 
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this country in large groups and kill us. President Obama is delusional and he's lying to 
Americans they want to come here push their religion on us and if we have non-acceptance, our 
streets will be covered with headless bodies of men women and children. so let's be proactive , 
and keep our eyes and ears open. These radical Muslims are a threat to the entire world. Don't 
concern yourself with being politically correct do what you have to do to save yourself your 
family and your friends. God bless you all stay safe!", in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

48. On December 12, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "Remember the 9/11 
disaster, the respect and love we received from people, now the same people will go to any 
lengths to show us how much they hate us! We Police will still save your sorry asses.You 
civilians can go fuck yourselves," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 32; 

49. On December 12, 2015, posted a video to Facebook and captioned it: "Pussy ass 
Muslims," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

50. On December 11, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "Seeing the recent 
videos of the protesting downtown I'm very happy that these protesters are violent, I don't want 
to see any of my brothers and sisters get hurt I want them to be safe and go home to their 
families who love them, but a violent protester keeps a police officer sharp and on his or her toes. 
These low life protesters who think that only black lives matter, who are unemployed, smell like 
shit and have nothing but profanity to the chicago police is a reminder that anything can happen 
at any time. Please all of you be safe," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 32; 

51. On December 11, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "I hope I can witness a 
runaway Mack truck that lost its brakes take out hundreds of protesters who are trying to create 
chaos, because in this picture I'm sure there's hundreds of people who just want to get home to 
their family after a hard day of work. Protesters have nothing to do they have no jobs they stink 
and they complain about everything," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

52. On December 10, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "I can see there's a war 
against police across the United States. My fellow officers want you to bring your worst to the 
streets of Chicago let's see what you got. Like my old gym teacher used to say when the dust 
clears there's no doubt in my mind what the final outcome will be. You protesters are nothing but 
a bunch of pussies, And take a shower because you guys stink like shit," in violation of Rules 2, 
3, 6, 8, and 32; 

53. On December 10, 2015, posted a cartoon to Facebook with the commentary: 
"Mohammed have some bacon you pedophile," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

54. On December 10, 2015, posted a cartoon to Facebook with the commentary: "Uh 
oh I insulted your Mohamed now what are you going to do, fuck him," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 
6, and 8; 

55. On December 9, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "The Department of 
Justice can investigate me all they want, any protester, any person any civilian you name it puts 
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their hands on me out on the street all they have to do is make one decision what hospital they 
would like to go to. Try me," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

56. On December 9, 2015, posted a photograph to Facebook of two African American 
men covered in blood and visibly dead in a vehicle with the commentary, "Gee I hope they're 
OK," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

57. On December 8, 2015, posted a photograph on Facebook depicting a group of 
men pointing guns towards a camera with the comment, "Hey Muslims say cheese," in violation 
of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

58. On December 5, 2015, posted a photograph of an African American man's face 
with a pistol pointed at him and the commentary: "Stare into this you piece of shit!!!!", in 
violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8; 

59. On November 25, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "I would like all my 
fellow Chicago police officers or any other Officer's dealing with these stupid protesters to face 
them without fear and if need be to step/ trample over them like they weren't even there, so we 
can all go home to our families. Please St Michael watch over all of us, as we go into battle," in 
violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 32; 

60. On November 24, 2015, in response to a video of civilians protesting after the 
release of the Laquan McDonald shooting video, commented on Facebook: "Do I hear 17, 17, 17 
maybe 18, 18, 18, 19 sold! To the man with the curly locks," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 
9; 

61. Utilized his public Facebook profile, which included hundreds of references to his 
employment as a City of Chicago police officer, for the proliferation of racist, xenophobic, 
Islamophobic and discriminatory comments and posts, in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, and 32; 

62. On March 29, 2016, when PO Hansen received feedback for the comment made 
in allegation 23, he commented on Facebook: "...go fuck yourself," in violation of rules 2, 3, 6, 
8, and 9. 
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III. APPLICABLE RULES AND LAWS 

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve its 
policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department.3

Rule 3: Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to implement its policy or 
accomplish its goals.4

Rule 6: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or ora1.5

Rule 8: Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off duty. 

Rule 9: Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any person, while 
on or off duty.6

Rule 32: Engaging in any public statements, interviews, activity, deliberation or 
discussion pertaining to the Police Department which reasonably can be foreseen to impair the 
discipline, efficiency, public service, or public confidence in the Department or its personnel by: 
(a) false statements, or reckless, unsupported accusations. (b) the use of defamatory language, 
abusive language, invective or epithets. 

Chicago Police Department General Order G09-01-067(V): Department Member's 
Personal Use of Social Media Outlets—

A. When using social media, Department members should be mindful that their 
communications become part of the worldwide electronic public domain. Department 
members should be aware that privacy settings and social media sites are subject to 
constant modifications, and they should never assume that personal information 
posted on such sites is protected or secure. 

3 This Rule applies to both the professional and private conduct of all members. It prohibits any and all conduct which is contrary 
to the letter and spirit of Departmental policy or goals or which would reflect adversely upon the Department or its members. It 
includes not only all unlawful acts by members but also all acts, which although not unlawful in themselves, would degrade or 
bring disrespect upon the member or the Department, including public and open association with persons of known bad or 
criminal reputation in the community unless such association is in the performance of police duties. It also includes any action 
contrary to the stated policy, goals, rules, regulations, orders or directives of the Department. 

° This Rule prohibits any omission or failure to act by any member of the Department, whether on or off duty, which act would 
be required by the stated policy, goals, rules, regulations, orders and directives of the Department. It applies to supervisory and 
other members who, through carelessness, inefficiency or design fail to implement all policy goals, rules, regulations, orders and 
directives of the Department or fail to report to the Department any and all known violations of same, or who through 
carelessness, inefficiency or design fail to become aware of any such violation, when their assigned duty or supervisory 
responsibility would require them to become so aware. 

5 This Rule prohibits disobedience by a member of any lawful written or oral order or directive of a superior officer or another 
member of any rank who is relaying the order of a superior. 

6 Rules 8 and 9 prohibit the use of any excessive force by any member. These rules prohibit all brutality, and physical or verbal 
maltreatment of any citizen while on or off duty, including any unjustified altercation of any kind. 

7 The entire General Order is relevant to the Facebook allegations, but section V is highlighted in its entirety here since it is the 
most pertinent section of the order for purposes of assessing Po Hansen's Facebook conduct in this case. 
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B. Department members should expect that any information that they create, transmit, 
download, exchange, or discuss that is available online in a public forum may be 
accessed by the Department without prior notice. 

C. Department members are prohibited from posting, displaying, or transmitting: 

1. any communications that discredit or reflect poorly on the Department, its 
missions or goals. 

2. content that is disparaging to a person or group based on race, religion, sexual 
orientation, or any other protected class. 

3. Department information, records, documents, video recordings, audio 
recordings, or photographs to which they have access as a result of their 
employment without the written permission from the Office of News Affairs 
or the Office of the Superintendent. 

4. any references to any other Department member's employment by the 
Department without that person's consent. 

5. any intellectual property of the Department or the City of Chicago without the 
specific authorization of the Superintendent or his/her designee. Department 
or City of Chicago intellectual property includes but is not limited to logos, 
uniforms, official photographs, audio/video files, or any text documents 
(paper or electronic). 

6. any information representing themselves as an official spokesperson of the 
Department and the City of Chicago unless specifically authorized by the 
Superintendent or his/her designee. 

Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, Article I, Section A(2): 
Regulations for the Governance of the Police Department—General—

A large urban society free from crime and disorder remains an unachieved ideal, 
nevertheless, consistent with the values of a free society, it is the primary objective of the 
Chicago Police department to as closely as possible approach that ideal, In doing so, the 
Department's role is to enforce the law in a fair and impartial manner, recognizing both 
the statutory and judicial limitations of police authority and the constitutional rights of all 
persons. 

Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, Article I, Section B(3)8: 
Standards of Conduct—

The Law Enforcement Code of Ethics is adopted as a general standard of conduct for all 
sworn members of the Department. It states: 

a. "As a law enforcement officer, my fundamental duty is to serve mankind; to safeguard 

8 Much of this Section of the Rules and Regulations is relevant to this case. Some sections arc highlighted here where COPA 
finds they speak with particular importance to PC) I lansen's conduct. Other portions may be mentioned in the analysis section of 
this SRI where relevant. 
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lives and property, to protect the innocent against deception, the weak against oppression 
or intimidation, and the peaceful against violence or disorder and to respect the 
Constitutional rights of all men to liberty, equality and justice." 

b. "I will keep my private life unsullied as an example to all; maintain courageous calm 
in the face of danger, scorn, or ridicule; develop self restraint; and be constantly mindful 
of the welfare of others. Honest in thought and deed in both my personal and official life. 
I will be exemplary in obeying the laws of the land and the regulations of my department. 
Whatever I see or hear of a confidential nature or that is confided to me in my official 
capacity will be kept ever secret unless revelation is necessary in the performance of my 
duty." 

c. "I will never act officiously or permit personal feelings, prejudices, animosities, or 
friendships to influence my decisions. With no compromise for crime and with relentless 
prosecution of criminals, I will enforce the law courteously and appropriately without 
fear or favor, malice or ill will, never employing unnecessary force or violence and never 
accepting gratuities." 

d. "I recognize the badge of my office as a symbol of public faith, and accept it as a 
public trust to be held so long as I am true to the ethics of the police service. I will 
constantly strive to achieve these objectives and ideals, dedicating myself before God to 
my chosen profession . . . law enforcement." 

Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, Article I, Section B(5): 
Standards of Conduct—

A police officer is the most conspicuous representative of government, and to the 
majority of the people he is a symbol of stability and authority upon whom they can rely. 
An officer's conduct is closely scrutinized, and when his actions are found to be 
excessive, unwarranted or unjustified he, and the Department, are criticized for more 
severely than comparable conduct of persons in other walks of life. Since the conduct of a 
member, on or off duty, does reflect directly upon the Department, a member must at all 
times conduct himself in a manner which does not bring discredit to himself, the 
Department or the city. 

Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, Article I, Section B(6): 
Standards of Conduct—

Effective law enforcement depends upon a high degree of cooperation between the 
Department and the public it serves. The practice of courtesy in all public contacts 
encourages understanding and appreciation; discourtesy breeds contempt and resistance. 
The majority of the public are law abiding citizens who rightfully expect fair and 
courteous treatment by members of the Department. While the urgency of a given 
situation would demand firm action, discourtesy or disrespect shown toward and citizen 
is indefensible. The practice of courteous and respectful conduct by a member is not a 
manifestation of weakness; it is, on the contrary, entirely consistent with the firmness and 
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impartiality that characterizes a professional police officer. 

Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, Article I, Section B(8): 
Standards of Conduct—

As one of the world's largest cities, Chicago is composed of many different communities, 
each with its own lifestyle and customs and each with its own crime problems. The 
cosmopolitan nature of the City is manifested by the diverse ethnic and sociological 
background of its people. However, all persons in each area of the city share the common 
need of protection and service which is afforded by fair and impartial law enforcement. 
In addition, as a person moves throughout the City, he must be able to expect a similar 
police response to his behavior wherever it occurs. When the law is not evenly and fairly 
enforced, there follows a reduction in respect for the law and resistance to its 
enforcement. 

Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, Article I, Section B(10): 
Standards of Conduct—

A recognition of individual dignity is vital in a free system of law. Just as all persons are 
subject to the law, all persons have a right to dignified treatment under the law, and the 
protection of this right is a duty which is as binding on the Department and each of its 
members, as any other. Every member must treat each person with respect and he must 
be constantly mindful that the people with whom he is dealing are individuals with 
human emotions and needs. Such recognition and conduct is not an additional duty 
imposed to a member's primary responsibilities, it is inherent in them. 

Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, Article I, Section B(13): 
Standards of Conduct—

Daily contact with citizens is the level that bears the greatest burden for strengthening 
community relations. In dealing with people each member must strive to make his contact 
one which inspires respect for himself as an individual and as a professional. No member 
can allow his individual feelings and/or prejudices to enter into his public contacts. Every 
member must constantly be aware of and eliminate any attitudes which might impair his 
effectiveness and impartiality. 

Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, Article III: Regulations 
Establishing the Goals of Department Members—

The goals of Department members which embody and implement the policy of the 
Department are: 

A. Maintenance of the highest standards of integrity and ethics. 

B. Excellent in the performance of duty. 
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C. Maintenance of private lives which inspire respect and admiration and provide an 
example for the entire community. 

Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, Article IV, Section C: 
Regulations Establishing the Duties of Members—Sworn Members--

Sworn members will devote themselves fully to the attainment of the letter and spirit of 
the Department policy and goals, and will conduct themselves at all times in such a 
manner as will reflect credit upon the Department with emphasis on personal integrity 
and professional devotion to law enforcement. They will: 

1. Render the highest order of police service to all citizens, whether or not 
during specifically assigned hours. 

2. Obey all laws and promptly execute all lawful orders. 

3. Know and conform to the Department's Policy, Rules, Regulations, 
Orders, Procedures and Directives. 

4. Receive, record and service immediately all complaints and requests for 
service in accordance with Department Orders. 

5. Provide security and care for all persons and property coming into their 
custody. 

6. Maintain a military bearing and render military courtesy when in uniform. 

7. Maintain a courteous and respectful attitude toward all persons. 
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IV. SUMMARY OF THE INVESTIGATION 

COPA gathered relevant documentary evidence associated with this incident. In addition, 
COPA obtained statements from witness officers and accused PO Hansen. Summaries of this 
evidence follow. 

A. Written Complaint(s) 

Sgt. Kane wrote a "To/From" Initiation Report, a type of memo, to Investigator ("Inv.") 
Chantelle Hill on June 12, 2015, documenting his receipt of allegations that PO Hansen made 
inappropriate comments on Facebook. Sgt. Kane documented that he was notified of PO 
Hansen's Facebook comments on June 12, 2015, by CPD's News Affairs Unit Assistant Director 
Jennifer Rottner. According to Sgt. Kane's Report, Rottner received an email from ABC 7 News 
Editor regarding screenshots of four of PO Hansen's Facebook comments. 
The screenshots of the Facebook comments were included in her email. The first Facebook 
comment showed PO Hansen advocating for a second civil war to "settle everything once and for 
all." In the second Facebook comment, made in response to feedback he received for the civil 
war comment, PO Hansen concluded with, "In the name of the Jesse, the Al, and the Holy 
Pfleger, Amen."9 In the third Facebook comment, PO Hansen referred to black children as "wild 
African kids." Finally, in the fourth Facebook comment, PO Hansen asked a member of the 
Facebook public community who engaged in the relevant comment thread whether he was a 
Muslim. 

Sgt. Kane documented these comments and advised that the comments made by PO 
Hansen insinuated that he may be employed by a law enforcement agency. Sgt. Kane also 
documented that he ran a query through the CPD CLEAR system and found an officer employed 
with CPD by the name of Brian Hansen, but that he was unsure if the Facebook posts were in 
fact made by him)° (Attachments 4 & 6) 

B. Witness Interviewsll 

IPRA interviewed Witness POs Anthony Santiago and Eric Watson. A summary of these 
witness interviews follows. 

9 In context, it appeared that PO Hansen's comment intended to deride civil rights activist Reverend Jesse Jackson Sr., civil rights 
activist Reverend Al Sharpton, and social activist Father Michael Pfleger. 

10 Lieutenant ("Lt.") Roderick Robinson wrote a "To/From" Initiation Report to Deputy Chief Fred Waller on June 12, 2015. 
This initiation report was originally given Log #1075645, but Log #I075645 was condensed under the current log number to 
eliminate the duplicate investigation. This Report included the same information as Sgt. Kane's Report, but it specifically 
referenced one of the media platforms on which these comments were being proliferated. The Chicago Defender, a local news 
forum, posted the screenshots described above on its Facebook page on June 11, 2015. The Chicago Defender's posted the 
screenshots with the title: "CPD POLICE OFFICER SUGGESTS ANOTHER CIVIL WAR?" (Attachment 7) 

" IPRA performed a search of the other Facebook users with comments in the above reverenced screenshots. IPRA then cross-
queried those results with the CPD internal database which resulted in the identification of additional CPD members commenting 
on the thread: POs Anthony Santiago and Eric Watson. These officer's CPD database photographs were then compared to their 
Facebook photos, and they were interviewed as witnesses. (Attachment 8 & 10) 
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1. Interview of Witness PO Anthony Santiago 

On July 9, 2015, Investigators Tammy Clark and Wilbert Neal interviewed PO Santiago. 
The investigators questioned PO Santiago about his Facebook use. PO Santiago reviewed the 
Facebook posts included in the screenshots referenced above and confirmed that his Facebook 
account name is "El Cucuy Santiago." He further confirmed that he made the comments in the 
screenshots associated with El Cucuy Santiago. He stated that the comment thread began with a 
meme depicting two pictures side-by-side. One half of the meme depicted the "McKinney" 
incident in Texas where a white police officer dragged a fifteen year old black girl wearing a 
bathing suit to the ground and pinned her down with his knees. The second half of the meme 
related to the Waco shootout between members of motorcycle clubs. The photograph depicted a 
biker group who largely appeared to be white men sitting on a curb with a single cop watching 
over them. The words, "BOTH IN TEXAS BUT NOTICE ANYTHING DIFFERENT?", 
overlaid the meme. The meme expressed an idea advocated by many in the national discourse 
that law enforcement officers treat black people disproportionately violently. 

PO Santiago stated the comment he made to the post was something to the effect of: "If 
this was my daughter, I'd be pissed." He stated that the post was on the wall of fellow CPD PO 
Eric Watson. PO Santiago stated that he didn't know anyone else that commented on the post 
including PO Hansen, but that PO Hansen is "pretty much an asshole." PO Santiago also stated 
that he had heard stories from PO Watson about PO Hansen being a very opinionated person. He 
stated that PO Watson told him that PO Hansen used to work in District 012, but he did not know 
if PO Hansen still worked for the Department. (Attachments 12 & 13) 

2. Interviews of PO Eric Watson 

On July 14, 2015, Investigators Tammy Clark and Tiffany Williams interviewed PO 
Watson. The investigators asked PO Watson about his Facebook use. PO Watson confirmed his 
Facebook profile name was "Eric Watson," and he confirmed his Facebook profile picture. He 
stated that the Facebook post he commented on was the same one described by PO Santiago 
above. He confirmed that he responded to comments that PO Hansen made under this post and 
also exchanged Facebook messages on "Messenger" regarding the posts with PO Hansen. PO 
Watson reviewed his Facebook account and confirmed the Facebook post was made on 
approximately June 8, 2015. He further stated that the Facebook message he received from PO 
Hansen said something to the effect of "now you know why I don't like the human rac and that 
he'll [PO Hansen] will probably get kicked off Facebook" for the comments he made. PO 
Watson stated that PO Hansen also clarified in his message that he wasn't talking about all black 
people, just "thugs that he wanted to go to war with." (Attachments 14 & 15) 

On March 4, 2016, Investigators Tammy Clark and Lakeisha Davis interviewed PO 
Watson. The IPRA investigators asked follow-up questions from PO Watson's previous 
interview in July 2015, and they further confirmed that the "Brian Hansen" who made the 
comments on the Facebook post is the PO Brian Hansen who works for CPD. The IPRA 
investigators showed PO Watson pictures taken from PO Hansen's Facebook account and asked 
PO Watson to identify the individual in the pictures. PO Watson identified the individual as PO 
Hansen. The IPRA investigators also showed PO Watson a picture from CPD's photograph 
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database of PO Hansen and PO Watson confirmed that person as the same person as the "Brian 
lIansen" that commented on the Facebook post. (Attachments 20 & 23) 

D. Documentary Evidence 

IPRA captured the entirety of PO Hansen's Facebook presence available to the public. 
IPRA also received and took several photographs of PO Hansen's vehicle. 

1. Facebook Posts 

On August 16, 2017, IPRA performed a new Facebook search for "Brian Hansen." This 
search resulted in a Facebook page listed under PO Hansen's name. The page included content 
which dated back to 2009. The Facebook page had numerous photos of an individual that 
matched PO Hansen's CPD database photograph. In addition, photographs of PO Hansen in his 
CPD uniform with CPD insignia next to a CPD police vehicle were found on the Facebook page. 
IPRA conducted a PageVault capture of both PO Hansen's public Facebook page and his 
comments in public forums12. IPRA determined that much of the content from PO Hansen's 
public Facebook presence violated Department Rules and Regulations. IPRA brought additional 
allegations based on this fresh Facebook review. The content will be detailed below. 
(Attachments 17, 19, 21-22, 40-46, 50-51, and 55-57) 

2. Photographs of PO Hansen's Vehicle 

On August 14, 2017, IPRA received a photograph of a black Chevy Equinox bearing the 
license plate number of  with sticker decals affixed to the rear window. There were 
three sticker decals to the rear vehicle: (1) A FOP members sticker; (2) a truck running over 
people with the statement "All Lives Splatter...Nobody Cares About Your Protest"; and (3) a 
sticker depicting a hand holding a gun with the barrel pointed towards the viewer. 

On August 15, 2017, IPRA investigators went to CPD's First District headquarters 
located at 1718 S. State Street and located the same vehicle with license plate number  

)3 Additional photographs were taken of the vehicle. (Attachments 37 to 39) 

2 IPRA did not obtain any information that was not available to the general public on Facebook. 

13 A CLEAR Thomas Reuters search for license plate number  confirmed the vehicle, a Chevy Equinox, was registered 
to Brian J. Hansen who resided at . 
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E. Interviews of Accused PO Brian Hansen 

IPRA interviewed PO Hansen on April 14, 2016 and September 6, 2017. COPA 
interviewed PO Hansen on October 2, 2017. At these interviews, PO Hansen admitted that he 
authored all of the Facebook content gathered by IPRA/COPA. PO Hansen stated that the 
attachments of his Facebook posts were a fair and accurate depiction of his personal Facebook 
presence. PO Hansen stated that he deleted his Facebook profile around the day IPRA served 
him with the second round of allegations on August 19, 2017. He acknowledged that he knew his 
Facebook presence, before he deleted it, may have been accessible to the general public. PO 
Hansen further confirmed that his Facebook posts periodically referenced his employment with 
CPD. 

IPRA/COPA confronted PO Hansen with each allegation individually and with the 
printout of the comments and posts. For those posts or comments which related to a video, PO 
Hansen viewed these videos during the interviews. During his interviews, IPRA confronted PO 
Hansen with General Order G09-01-06- Use of Social Media Outlets and with the Department 
rules and regulations. 

PO Hansen did not apologize or express remorse for any of his Facebook posts or 
comments. PO Hansen also did not admit that any of his Facebook posts or comments violated 
Department rules or regulations. PO Hansen repeatedly stated it was his First Amendment right 
to make the various comments and posts." PO Hansen also stated that the posts were merely a 
reflection of his sense of humor. PO Hansen admitted, however, that members of the general 
public might not understand his posts as humor. Detailed responses to each allegation will be 
summarized in the analysis section. 

IPRA/COPA also questioned PO Hansen regarding the decals on his vehicle. PO Hansen 
confirmed that the vehicle belonged to him, and that he placed the decals on the truck shortly 
after he purchased the truck some time in the Spring of 2017. He further stated that he drives the 

14 PO Hansen's First Amendment arguments fall short of providing a defense to the allegations he faces in this case. Law 
enforcement officers are "subject to greater First Amendment restraints than most other citizens." See McMullen v. Carson, 754 
F.2d 936, 938 (11th Cir. 1985)(citing Kelley v. Johnson, 425 U.S. 238, 47L. Ed. 2d 708, 96 S. Ct. 1440 (1978)). "A police 
department has a more significant interest than the typical government employer in regulating the speech activities of its 
employees in order to promote efficiency, foster loyalty and obedience to superior officers, maintain morale, and instill public 
confidence." Tyler v. City of Mountain Home, Ark., 72 F.3d 568, 570 (8th Cir. 1995); Breur v. Hart, 909 F.2d 1035, 1040 (7th 
Cir. 1990). Courts have routinely held that police departments may terminate a police officer for bigoted speech or association 
with hate groups without violating the First Amendment. See Lalowski v. City of Des Plaines, 789 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2015) 
(affirming the dismissal of the officer's Section 1983 lawsuit and finding that the government's "interests in running an efficient 
and effective police department outweighed [the officer's] speech interests, even in relation to his statements that directly 
addressed matters of public concern."); Pappas v. Giuliani, 290 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2002) (affirming the dismissal of the officer's 
Section 1983 lawsuit and finding that the even the officer's anonymous racist diatribes had a very high capacity to impair the 
effective functioning of the police department in the discharge of its mission and to incite anger and discord among other police 
officers); Eaton v. Harsha, 505 F. Supp. 2d 948 (D. Kan. 2007) (granting summary judgment and finding that the City of Topeka 
Police Department did not violate the officers' First Amendment rights when it discharged them for racially offensive emails to a 
black writer); State v. Henderson, 762 N.W.2d 1 (Neb. 2009) (affirming the district court's reversal of the arbitration decision 
and finding that the officer's association with the Ku Klux Klan would "severely undermine public confidence in the fairness of 
law enforcement and the law itself"). 
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vehicle to work at CPD 1st District every shift. PO Hansen stated that he took the decals off 
when he was stripped of his police powers." (Attachments 49 & 66-67) 

" (4,7,71,1-/o 
Mark Clark, Supervising Investigator 

15 On October 2, 2017, when PO Hansen came in for his third and final interview, a COPA investigator took a photograph of PO 
Hansen's replacement decal. PO Hansen replaced the "All Lives Splatter" decal with a large decal in the center of his rear 
window. The new decal depicted a symbol representing an assault rifle. Surrounding the assault rifle symbol were the words: 
"This is my peace sign." PO Hansen replaced the gun decal on the bottom right of his rear window with a decal depicting two 
handguns flanking the words: "KEEP HONKING I'M RELOADING." (Attachment 58) 
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V. ANALYSIS 

The Reporting Investigator recommends that all 62 allegations against PO Hansen be 
Sustained. PO Hansen violated a myriad of Department rules and regulations and his actions 
impeded and continue to impede the mission and efficiency of the Department. 

A. PO Hansen's Facebook posts and comments and vehicle decal violate Department 
rules and regulations 

Rule 2 punishes officers for "any action or conduct which impedes the Department's 
efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department." Rule 3 punishes 
officers for "any failure to promote the Department's efforts to implement its policy or 
accomplish its goals." These rules ensure that officers conduct themselves in ways that further 
the mission and goals of the Department. The Department recognizes that Chicago is an 
extremely diverse city and values the fair and impartial enforcement of the law as a central tenant 
of its mission.16 An officer who uses his social media presence to advocate for civil war and to 
degrade immigrants, black people and Muslims violates Rules 2 and 3. This is especially true in 
PO Hansen's case because he readily identified himself as a Department member on his 
Facebook account. An officer also violates Rules 2 and 3 when supporting violence against 
protesters in a vehicle he drives to and from work. This is especially true in PO Hansen's case 
because his vehicle prominently displayed an FOP member sticker on the vehicle and was parked 
in a Department parking lot. 

Rule 6 prohibits officers from disobeying any order or directive, whether written or oral. 
Every social media post identified in PO Hansen's allegations violated Rule 6 because every post 
violated the Department's order on social media use. The Chicago Police Department anticipated 
Department member's use of social media and drafted and implemented specific orders 
governing Department members' social media use} 7

The Department recognized and warned members of the following: 

When using social media, Department members should be mindful that their 
communications become part of the worldwide electronic public domain. 
Department members should be aware that privacy settings and social media sites 
are subject to constant modifications, and they should never assume that personal 
information posted on such sites is protected or secure." 

The Department specifically forbids members from posting "any communications that 
discredit or reflect poorly on the Department, its members or goals."19 Additionally, the 
Department forbids members from posting "content that is disparaging to a person or group 

16 See Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, Article I, Section A.2. 

17 Chicago Police Department General Order 009-01-06. 

"1 Chicago Police Department General Order 009-0 I-06(V)(A). 

19 Chicago Police Department General Order 609-01-06(V)(C)( I ) 
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based on race, religion, sexual orientation, or any other protected class."20 PO Hansen's 
Facebook posts impede the Department's mission. Many of PO Hansen's posts disparaged a 
person or group based on race, religion, and other protected classes and all of his posts and 
comments subject to the allegations in this case brought and continue to bring discredit to the 
Department in violation of the General Order G09-01-06 governing social media use and Rule 6. 

PO Hansen repeatedly stated during his statements that he was joking. PO Hansen 
thought it a defense that his posts and vehicle decals were "funny" to him or were meant to be a 
reflection of his humor. As an initial matter, it is irrelevant whether PO Hansen was "joking" as 
the Department rules and regulations do not make any distinctions between jokes and other types 
of social media use that disparages protected groups or impedes the Department's mission or 
goals.21 Second, COPA does not find PO Hansen credible and does not believe PO Hansen was 
joking in many instances. The nature and frequency of PO Hansen's Facebook posts and 
comments suggest that he was expressing his genuine views. In fact, many of PO Hansen's were 
often made while engaged in heated arguments with other individuals on Facebook and PO 
Hansen stated during one of his interviews with IPRA that he intended to advocate for his views. 
Finally, PO Hansen's posts and comments were never identified as humorous or satirical.22 PO 
Hansen readily admitted that some people might not understand his sense of humor. He also 
admitted that his page could have been accessible to the general public. As a result, PO Hansen 
posted highly inflammatory content, even posts or comments inciting violence against black 
people and Muslims, knowing that members of the public who may not understand the "satirical" 
or "humorous" nature of his posts could read them. Indeed, PO Hansen often commented on 
public posts and specifically directed his comments at members of the general public. This 
applies equally to his "All Lives Splatter" vehicle decal, which could be seen by members of the 
public of inciting the exact type of violence that resulted in the death of a young woman in 
Charlottesville, Virginia just two days before CPD received the citizen complaint of PO 
Hansen's decal. . 

PO Hansen also tried to "clarify" during his interviews that all of his vitriol towards 
Muslims was limited towards "radical Islam" and not Muslims generally. COPA does not find 
PO Hansen credible. PO Hansen admitted that he, with the exception of one post of many, did 
not label his Islamophobic posts as specific to "radical Islam."23 PO Hansen posted countless 
horrific images and posts espousing the belief that all Muslims should die. His post hoc attempt 
to color the posts with a different meaning fails.24

20 Chicago Police Department General Order 009-01-06(VXC)(2). 

21 Chicago Police Department General Order 009-01-06. 

22 Most of PO Hansen's posts and comments are also not structured like jokes. 

23 Even Allegation 47, the one post subject to this investigation that does reference "radical Muslims" appears to be aimed at 
Muslims generally when read in its entirety and would be likely to offend many Muslims generally. 

24 PO Hansen also mentioned in his interview that his Facebook account had been hacked before. PO Hansen confirmed, 
however, that none of the posts subject to allegations were the product of this hacking. In fact, PO Hansen confirmed that the 
hacker posted one post that PO Hansen subsequently deleted. 
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Rule 8 punishes officers for " disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or 
off duty. Rule 9 prohibits officers from engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation 
with any person, while on or off duty. Many of PO Hansen's posts violated these rules. His 
racist, Islamophobic, and generally discriminatory and offensive posts showed a very real 
disrespect towards people. The numerous times PO Hansen lashed out at members of the 
Facebook public community count as unjustified verbal altercations with members of the public. 

Rule 32 punishes officers for the following: 

Engaging in any public statements, interviews, activity, deliberation or discussion 
pertaining to the Police Department which reasonably can be foreseen to impair 
the discipline, efficiency, public service, or public confidence in the Department 
or its personnel by: (a) false statements, or reckless, unsupported accusations. (b) 
the use of defamatory language, abusive language, invective or epithets. 

Specifically, PO Hansen's posts that related to his duties as an officer like policing 
protests and his posts which included references to Department and his work with the 
Department violated this rule. Many of PO Hansen's also included abusive language, invective, 
and/or epithets. These posts impaired the Department's efficiency and public confidence in the 
Department. 

Facebook is a well-known public social media platform and PO Hansen was aware that 
members of the Facebook community could see and read the comments and posts he made. PO 
Hansen openly expressed his prejudicial opinions while also identifying himself as a member of 
the Department through various pictures, posts, and comments. In fact, the following 
photographs appear one post apart on PO Hansen's Facebook page: 

I 
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The first photograph shows PO Hansen in his CPD uniform standing in front of a CPD 
patrol vehicle. The second photograph implies that all Muslims should be shot. There can be no 
separating PO Hansen's bigoted views from his status as a member of the Chicago Police 
Department—PO Hansen made sure that the public understood both. 

In sum, PO Hansen made Facebook posts and comments that were distasteful, abusive, 
racist, xenophobic, Islamophobic, and discriminatory in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8 , 925, and 32. 
Below, the Ra addresses which rules each allegation violates. each allegation specifically. 

It is alleged that on June 08, 2015, Accused Officer Brian Hansen Star #18276, 
Employee Unit 001, while off-duty, posted on Facebook words to the effect of: 

1. "The finger is always pointed at the white cop doing something wrong well I say 
let's have another civil war and settle everything once and for all. [sic]," in 
violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

This Facebook post incited violence. Inciting violence via a Facebook account largely 
accessible to the public brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department and 
otherwise failed to meet Department standards. The post also needlessly distinguished "white" 
cops from "black" cops impeding the cohesion of the Department. 

25 Rule 9 was included in all allegations which arose from Faccbook comments, as opposed to Facebook posts. COPA believed 
that when PO Ilansen engaged public members of the Facebook community in arguments in comments, he engaged in an 
unjustified verbal altercation. 
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2. "...But you can bet from this video that all White Police Officers Nation Wide 
can't be trusted including myself, so warn all who know about racist Officer 
Brian Hansen, driving while black is strictly prohibited. I'm actually thinking of 
writing my son an ANOV for being black, oh excuse me African American. God 
Bless the Black communities. In the name of the Jesse, the Al, and the Holy 
Pfleger, Amen. [sic]," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

PO I lansen was extremely disrespectful and impeded the Department's mission by 
stating that "white" police officers could not be trusted. PO Hansen's admonition that "...driving 
while black is strictly prohibited," was also extremely problematic. 

3. "Yes, you have to have experience to know how to contril wild African kids. 
You're a porter you seem to be in the right profession [sic]," in violation of Rules 
2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

Referring to young black children as "wild African kids" was disparaging to persons 
based on race. This statement also brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. 

4. "...I don't know about you but I was born an American, immigrants come to 
this country and want everything for free the don't want to break their back to 
be proud of themselves and work for their belongings [sic]," in violation of Rules 
2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

These type of extremely disparaging public comments towards immigrants, a group of 
Chicagoans PO Hansen was tasked with protecting in a fair and impartial way brought discredit 
and reflected poorly on the Department. 

5. "Your people shout at me you ain't shit without that badge and gun but the 
second I take off my badge and gun they run like little fucking bitches. Your 
people are only brave in a crowd of 50. lonl your cowards [sic]," in violation of 
Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

Referring to any person as a "little fucking bitch" who "aint shit" was abusive and 
brought discredit upon the Department. 

6. "Eric I am all for freedom of speech you know, if you're doing what you say 
you're doing I'm proud of you. People need to be reminded that there are good 
cops including white ones. This brain dead Santiago seems to want to treat cops 
like shit because their white therefore that puts me at an impasse with civilians. 
A civil war sounds like a great resolution to America's problems right now 
[sic]," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

Advocating for a civil war was completely inconsistent with the values of the Chicago 
Police Department. This comment incited violence. It brought discredit and reflected poorly 
upon the Department. 
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7. "It's a double standard when a black person can say anything they want about a 
white person and its okay but the other way around the world would spon off its 
axis and Jesse and al would come gliding in on their parachute in front of your 
house, showing the world you address not giving a shit if he puts your family in 
danger! Somebody have the balls to tell me wrong, show me case law where a 
black person was convicted of a hate crime, the victim being white. Please 
educate me, proove me wrong it wait [sic]," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

This post disparaged black people and created racial discord between white people and 
black people in violation of Department rules and regulations. This comment brought discredit 
and reflected poorly on the Department. 

8. "El coo coo go fuck yourself, coward [sic]," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

PO Hansen telling a member of the public to "go fuck" himself in a public forum was 
abusive and inconsistent with the Department's mission and values. It brought discredit and 
reflected poorly upon the Department. 

It is also alleged that, Accused Officer Brian Hansen Star #18276, Employee #  
Unit 001, violated department policy when he: 

9. Drove a 2017 Chevrolet Equinox with a bumper sticker on the back windshield 
of the vehicle which reads, "All lives splatter. Nobody cares about your protest." 
Positioned in the middle of this phrase, the bumper sticker depicted a truck 
running over protesters as they ran away. PO Hansen drove this vehicle and 
parked the vehicle in a Chicago Police Department lot located at 1718 S. State 
Street, in violation of Rules 2, 3, and 8. 

This bumper sticker incited violence against Black Lives Matter protesters. PO Hansen 
admitted that he exclusively drove this vehicle. PO Hansen admitted that, while he maintained 
that he intended the bumper sticker to reflect his sense of humor, members of the public might 
have perceived the bumper sticker as something other than humor. PO Hansen risked a member 
of the public seeing a CPD officer emerging from a vehicle with an offensive message of 
violence—in fact, this is exactly what happened. 

Department members are to be models of morality of character in our community. If a 
person with respect for officers saw an officer endorsing a message of violence against protesters 
like the message espoused by PO Hansen on the back of his truck, who knows what violence 
might result. To make matters worse, PO Hansen advertised his status as an active member of the 
FOP by placing his member bumper sticker a mere inches from the violent bumper sticker. This 
incitement of violence violated Department rules and regulations. It brought discredit and 
reflected poorly on the Department. 

COPA is confident that PO Hansen knew that the photograph depicted a truck running 
over protestors. In his interview with IPRA, PO I Iansen was confronted with two allegations 
which involved similar images. The first allegation was number 33, in which PO Hansen posted 
a very similar visual with the caption, "Nobody cares about your protest." PO Hansen wrote, 
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"Black lives matter pieces of shit." In his September 6, 2017 interview, IPRA asked PO Hansen, 
"what does it (the visual) depict?" PO Hansen responded: 

It depicts that a, was it a SUV, uh, chasing, well, it looks like one guy got run 
over, or hit. One of them went, whirls in the air, and the car is chasing somebody 
else. 

PO Hansen's later attempt to feign ignorance as to whether the decal represented a vehicle 
running over protestors was unconvincing. 

Photographs of both the decal and the Facebook post are below: 
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10. On August 5, 2017, commented on a video on Facebook of men who appear to be 
of Middle Eastern descent falling off of a truck with, "Ha ha I hope those that 
fell off a paralyzed," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This public comment disparaged persons based on race and religion and showed a 
complete disregard for the sanctity of human life. The comment brought discredit and reflected 
poorly upon the Department. 

11. On July 25, 2017, commented on a video on Facebook depicting officers 
repeatedly punching a young boy by responding to another Facebook user who 
posted, "As a result of all of the abuse of power by the police, I feel like we're 
gonna see another Civil War within our lifetime!!" PO Hansen replied: "I sure 
hope so," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

This encouragement of civil war brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the 
Department. 

12. On July 25, 2017, commented on a video on Facebook depicting officers 
repeatedly punching a young boy: "The boy should learn to keep his mouth shut 
his parents taught him that, or they let him run wild and do what he wants 
whenever he wants," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

PO Hansen condoned police brutality and violence against children in this public 
comment. This brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. 

13. On July 25, 2017, when PO Hansen received pushback for the comment in 
allegation 12, he responded by posting the following comment to other members 
of the Facebook public community: "There's nothing wrong with two gentleman 
getting together and finishing their conversation in private. Is anybody up for 
that," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

This public encouragement of violence and criminal behavior brought discredit and 
reflected poorly upon the Department. 

14. On July 25, 2017, when PO Hansen received pushback for the comment in 
allegation 12, he responded by posting the following comment to other members 
of the Facebook public community "All you can GFY believe me I am not afraid 
of you at all," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

PO Hansen admitted in his interview that "GFY" meant "go fuck yourself." PO Hansen 
telling members of the Facebook community that they can "go fuck" themselves was abusive and 
brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. 
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15. On July 25, 2017, when PO Hansen received pushback for the Facebook 
comment in allegation 12, he responded by posting a meme with the depiction of 
a middle finger with the caption, "All I have to say is," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 
6, 8, and 9. 

PO Hansen acknowledged that this mcmc meant to communicate, "fuck you" to members 
of the Facebook public community. This comment was abusive and brought discredit upon the 
Department. 

16. On July 25, 2017, when PO Hansen received pushback for the comment in 
allegation 12, he responded by posting the following comment to another 
member of the Facebook public community: "... Well if youre in Chicago I dare 
you to put your finger in my face. You wont get it back. Say hello to your mom 
for me," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

PO Hansen's engagement in this unjustified verbal altercation and threat of violence 
brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. 

17. On July 25, 2017, when PO Hansen received pushback for the comment in 
allegation 12, he responded by posting the following comment to another 
member of the Facebook public community: " you're a CUNT. Like mother 
like son huh," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

PO Hansen's abusive language and unjustified verbal altercation brought discredit and 
reflected poorly upon the Department when he called a member of the public a cunt. 

18. On July 25, 2017, commented on another Facebook user's comment regarding a 
video depicting officers repeatedly punching a young boy: "Yeah and you'll get a 
pistol shoved up your ass jagoff," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

PO Hansen's threat of violence and use of profanity against a member of the public 
brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. 
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19. On June 23, 2017, updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a 
group of Chicago Police Officers standing in riot gear with the caption, 
"Welcome to Chicago bitches now leave why youre still breathing," in violation 
of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 32. 

PO Hansen's threat of violence and use of profanity brought discredit and reflected 
poorly upon the Department. The idea behind the post was that all Chicago Police Officers 
would kill protestors if they failed to leave the City. A screenshot of the post is below: 
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20. On May 26, 2017, updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a man 
who appears to be Supreme Leader of Iran Sayyid Ali Hosseini Khamenei 
photoshopped with a gun pointed and placed in his mouth with the caption, 
"The only way to deal with Islam," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This highly offensive and unacceptable image disparaged persons based on religion. This 
type of conduct violated Department rules and regulations. It brought discredit and reflected 
poorly on the Department. 
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21. On May 26, 2017, updated his Facebook cover photo a second time to a meme 
depicting a man who appears to be Supreme Leader of Iran Sayyid Ali Hosseini 
Khamenci photoshopped with a gun pointed and placed in his mouth with the 
caption, "The only way to deal with Islam," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This highly offensive and unacceptable image disparaged persons based on religion and 
encouraged and condoned violence against Muslims. This type of conduct violated Department 
rules and regulations. It brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. A 
screcnshot of the meme described in allegations 20 and 21 is below: 
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22. On April 26, 2017, updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a man 
who appears to be of Middle Eastern descent with a target on his forehead and a 
caption that read, "Death to Islam," and included pig emojis, in violation of 
Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This highly offensive and unacceptable image disparaged persons based on religion and 
encouraged and condoned violence against Muslims. This type of conduct violated Department 
rules and regulations. It brought discredit and reflected poorly on the Department. A screenshot 
of this meme is included above, on page 24 of this Report. 
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23. On March 29, 2016, commented on a video posted on Facebook of an episode of 
"What Would You Do?" The clip asked viewers whether they would help a 
young woman wearing a hijab change a tire if they saw her asking for help on 
the street. PO Hansen commented: "Fuck that Muslim bitch I walk right by 
her," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

PO Hansen's use of profanity and discriminatory language disparaged persons and 
groups based on religion. PO Hansen displayed his racism, bigotry, and sexism in his response to 
this allegation during his interview with IPRA: 

when I watched her take off her head scarf or head covering, I noticed her breast were 
well-endowed, so it's almost like a trick. Ah, there is no way to win this answer. So 
she is showing her breasts, so that a man would assume if he helped her he'd be, ya 
know uh- hmmmmm, you know, might get ah, a thank you in another way. Ok? I am 
not going to be blown to pieces, I have a 9 year old to raise. That's how I was looking 
at it as a safety violation, safety issue...the video seemed like it was a trick, and I 
don't want to be the tomato splattered all over the side of a building with what is 
going on in this country. That could have easily been a set-up. So just because she has 
big breast doesn't mean I am going to bow and kneel to that image, and become a 
statistic. 

24. On March 29, 2016, when PO Hansen received feedback for the comment made 
in allegation 23, he commented on Facebook: "I guess the pc answer was 
supposed to be to help her because of her Muslim tits. I don't bow to liberal 
jagoffs like you," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

PO Hansen's use of profanity and discriminatory language disparaged persons and 
groups based on religion. PO Hansen also engaged in an unjustified verbal altercation. This 
conduct brought discredit and reflected poorly on the Department. 

25. On March 29, 2016, when PO Hansen received feedback for the comment made 
in allegation 23, he commented on Facebook: "... I treat people how they treat 
me, I'm an old testiment guy. Muslims have been threatening Americans for 
hundreds of years I don't trust them. General Pershing had a way of dealing 
with them look him up and see what he did and they left us alone," in violation 
of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

PO IIansen's use of profanity and discriminatory language disparaged persons and 
groups based on religion and condoned and encouraged violence against Muslims. This conduct 
brought discredit and reflected poorly on the Department. 
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26. On March 11, 2017, updated his Facebook profile photo to a meme depicting the 
barrel of a shotgun with a caption which read, "Go for it Abdul.....I dare ya," in 
violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This highly offensive and unacceptable image disparaged persons based on religion and 
condoned and encouraged violence against Muslims. This type of conduct violated Department 
rules and regulations. It brought discredit and reflected poorly on the Department. 

27. On December 7, 2016, shared on Facebook a "memory" of a post he shared on 
December 8, 2015, depicting a group of men pointing guns towards a camera 
with the comment, "Hey Muslims say cheese," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6 and 8. 

This highly offensive and unacceptable image disparaged persons based on religion and 
encouraged and condoned violence against Muslims. This type of conduct violated Department 
rules and regulations. It brought discredit and reflected poorly on the Department. 
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28. On November 8, 2016, posted a photograph to Facebook of citizens protesting 
white supremacy and commented, "Look at this jagoff sign on a hundred 11th 
and Kedzie all because some dude pulled a gun on a cop and lost his life 
justifiably, unbelievable. I want to see some brawls let's go," in violation of Rules 
2, 3, 6, and 8. 

PO Hansen condoned and incited violence in this post. This post brought discredit and 
reflected poorly upon the Department. 

29. On November 8, 2016, posted a YouTube video to Facebook of a news story in 
which the parents of a person who was shot to death during the alleged 
commission of a burglary questioned why their son was shot. PO Hansen wrote a 
commentary which read, "Fuck his parents and I'm glad he's dead he wanted to 
commit a crime with a loaded weapon and the table got turned on him that's the 
name of the game. Keep your mouth shut and buried the mother fucker," in 
violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

PO Hansen's use of profanity and his insensitivity and cruelty brought discredit and 
reflected poorly upon the Department. 

30. On May 25, 2016, updated his profile picture on Facebook to a picture of a 
cartoon boy urinating on the word "Allah," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This highly offensive and unacceptable image disparaged persons based on religion. This 
type of conduct violated Department rules and regulations. It brought discredit and reflected 
poorly on the Department. 
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31. On May 7, 2016, updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme of a man who 
appears to be of Middle Eastern descent dead on the ground with blood coming 
from his head with the caption, "The only good Muslim is a fucking dead one," 
in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This highly offensive and unacceptable image disparaged persons based on religion and 
condoned and encouraged violence against Muslims. PO Hansen also demonstrated a complete 
disregard for the sanctity of human life. This type of conduct violated Department rules and 
regulations. It brought discredit and reflected poorly on the Department. 
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32. On April 13, 2016, posted the following to Facebook: "I believe when people get 
fed up enough with protesters and them blocking traffic when people want to get 
home to their families they're going to make decisions to start to run people over 
and I don't want to see anybody get killed but people can only take so much and 
when they're fed up to a point where they're tired and hungry and they want to 
see their children you're going to drive on through the protest and that's when 
the protesters will stop," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

PO Hansen condoned and justified violence against protesters in this post. This post 
brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. 
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33. On April 13, 2016, posted a meme to Facebook with a picture of a truck running 
over protesters with the caption "Nobody cares about your protest" and the 
commentary, "Black lives matter pieces of shit," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 
8. 

This post disparaged persons based on race and condoned and encouraged violence 
against Black Lives Matter protesters. The insensitive nature of the post and the profanity used 
brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. A screenshot of this meme is 
included above, on page 27 of this Report. 

34. On April 13, 2016, posted the following to Facebook: "I can't wait to get to work 
tomorrow I have to start early and there's going to be a protest so I hope it's as 
violent as it can be," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 32. 

In this post, PO Hansen espoused a desire for violence to occur at a protest that he was 
assigned to work at. This post brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. 

35. On April 6, 2016, posted an article to Facebook purporting to show a tweet from 
a founder of the Black Lives Matter movement about killing men and white 
folks. PO Hansen commented, "Any of you black lives matter radicals along with 
you're associates the Black Panthers come near my family, and try to follow this 
post, your fucking dead, try me, and it piss on your dead bodies," in violation of 
Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This post disparaged persons based on race and condoned and encouraged extra-judicial 
violence. The post brought discredit and reflected poorly on the Department. 

36. On April 4, 2016, posted the following to Facebook: "Just a repeat of the last few 
days remember crackers lives matter more," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This post brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. To state that white 
lives matter more than other lives was inconsistent with Department rules and regulations. 

37. On April 3, 2016, posted the following to Facebook: "Remember crackers lives 
matters more. If you don't like the police don't call nine-one-one just handle 
your problems yourself," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 32. 

This post brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. To state that white 
lives matter more than other lives was inconsistent with Department rules and regulations. PO 
Hansen also discouraged people from calling 911 and encouraged people to handle problems 
extra-judicially. 
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38. On April 1, 2016, posted the following to Facebook: "Roses are red violets are 
blue black lives matter radicals matter just as much as shit do, hahaha jagoffs," 
in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This post disparaged persons based on race and showed a disregard for the sanctity of 
human life. The post brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. 

39. On March 31, 2016, posted a photograph of saltine crackers to Facebook with 
the commentary, "Remember crackers lives matter more," in violation of Rules 
2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This post brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. To state that white 
lives matter more than other lives was inconsistent with Department rules and regulations. 

40. On March 27, 2016, posted a photograph of saltine crackers to Facebook with 
the commentary, "My family would like to wish everybody a Happy Easter some 
of the brown ones were late and couldn't make it for the family picture, but they 
also send their Easter wishes to everybody. Please remember crackers lives 
matter too," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This post disparaged persons based on race. The post brought discredit and reflected 
poorly upon the Department. 

41. On March 26, 2016, posted the following to Facebook: "It's a shame that in some 
cases there's no loyalty or camaraderie between blue uniforms, as bad as this 
sounds I would rather steal from a church then RAT out a fellow police officer. 
Not a lot of you are going to understand that but so be it," in violation of Rules 2, 
3, 6, and 32. 

This post was antithetical to the mission, vision, and values of the Chicago Police 
Department. PO Hansen espousing support for the "code of silence" that haunts the reputation of 
the Department brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. 

42. On March 26, 2016, shared a video to Facebook with the description, "White 
people are not the problem! Black people are!" PO Hansen commented on the 
post of the video, "Smart MAN," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

Saying that "black people are the problem" disparaged persons based on race. This post 
brought discredit and reflected poorly on the Department. 

43. On March 11, 2016, posted an article to Facebook about a group of Muslim 
refugees who allegedly raped a woman. PO Hansen commented: "This is what 
Muslims arc about," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This post disparaged persons based on religion. To insinuate that all Muslims are rapists 
was unacceptable. The post brought discredit and reflected poorly on the Department. 
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44. On January 29, 2016, posted a meme to Facebook with a caricature of "Uncle 
Sam" with the caption: "Look, America is FED UP with 'Islam' Its time to kick 
some Islamic ass !", in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This post disparaged persons based on religion. The post incited and condoned violence 
against Muslims. The post brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. A 
screenshot of the meme is below: 
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45. On January 17, 2016, posted a meme to Facebook of a cartoon skeleton giving 
the middle finger with the caption "Islam," implying that the middle finger was 
pointed at Islam, in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

To communicate, "fuck you" to an entire religion and people disparaged persons based 
on religion. The post brought discredit and reflected poorly on the Department. 

46. On January 2, 2016, posted in the comments thread of a music video posted on 
Facebook of an African American artist: "You're doing Society a favor by 
killing each other. A gun is as good or as bad as the person using it," in violation 
of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

To state that any group is acting favorably in committing murder brought discredit and 
reflected poorly on the Department. 
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47. On December 15, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "Listen up everybody 
please get a permit to carry a concealed weapon make no mistake these Muslims 
want to get into this country in large groups and kill us. President Obama is 
delusional and he's lying to Americans they want to come here push their 
religion on us and if we have non-acceptance, our streets will be covered with 
headless bodies of men women and children. so let's be proactive , and keep our 
eyes and ears open. These radical Muslims are a threat to the entire world. Don't 
concern yourself with being politically correct do what you have to do to save 
yourself your family and your friends. God bless you all stay safe!", in violation 
of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

PO Hansen espoused his belief that all Americans should have guns to protect themselves 
from Muslims. This statement disparaged persons based on religion. It brought discredit and 
reflected poorly upon the Department. 

48. On December 12, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "Remember the 9/11 
disaster, the respect and love we received from people, now the same people will 
go to any lengths to show us how much they hate us! We Police will still save 
your sorry asses.You civilians can go fuck yourselves," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 
6, 8, and 32. 

PO Hansen told all members of the Facebook public community who viewed his page 
that they could "go fuck" themselves. This contempt for the civilians PO Hansen was tasked with 
protecting was inconsistent with the Department's mission. The post brought discredit and 
reflected poorly upon the Department. 

49. On December 12, 2015, posted a video to Facebook and captioned it: "Pussy ass 
Muslims," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

Referring to Muslims as "pussy ass" disparaged persons based on religion. The post 
brought discredit and reflected poorly on the Department. 

50. On December 11, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "Seeing the recent 
videos of the protesting downtown I'm very happy that these protesters are 
violent, I don't want to see any of my brothers and sisters get hurt I want them 
to be safe and go home to their families who love them, but a violent protester 
keeps a police officer sharp and on his or her toes. These low life protesters who 
think that only black lives matter, who are unemployed, smell like shit and have 
nothing but profanity to the chicago police is a reminder that anything can 
happen at any time. Please all of you be safe," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 
32. 

This post showed disrespect for protestors and black people and viewed with his other 
posts on December 11, 2015, and generally condoned and encouraged police brutality against 
protesters. The post disparaged persons based on race. The post also brought discredit and 
reflected poorly upon the Department. 
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51. On December 11, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "I hope I can witness a 
runaway Mack truck that lost its brakes take out hundreds of protesters who are 
trying to create chaos , because in this picture I'm sure there's hundreds of 
people who just want to get home to their family after a hard day of work. 
Protesters have nothing to do they have no jobs they stink and they complain 
about everything," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

PO Hansen espoused a desire to witness the violent death of civilian protestors and 
otherwise disparaged protesters. This post brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the 
Department. 

52. On December 10, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "I can see there's a 
war against police across the United States. My fellow officers want you to bring 
your worst to the streets of Chicago let's see what you got. Like my old gym 
teacher used to say when the dust clears there's no doubt in my mind what the 
final outcome will be. You protesters are nothing but a bunch of pussies, And 
take a shower because you guys stink like shit," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, 
and 32. 

PO Hansen espousing violence towards protestors and using profanity towards protestors 
brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. PO Hansen also purported to speak 
on behalf of other Department members and used abusive and derogatory language. 

53. On December 10, 2015, posted a cartoon to Facebook with the commentary: 
"Mohammed have some bacon you pedophile," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 
8. 

PO Hansen's comments about Mohammed were disrespectful. PO Hansen viewed the 
cartoon and admitted posting it. The cartoon disparaged persons based on religion. The post 
brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. The cartoon is pictured below: 

40 



CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY 
Log #1075637 

54. On December 10, 2015, posted a cartoon to Facebook with the commentary: "Uh 
oh I insulted your Mohamed now what are you going to do, fuck him," in 
violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This post disparaged persons based on religion. The post brought discredit and reflected 
poorly upon the Department. The post also demonstrated that PO Hansen understood that the 
cartoon was offensive, but did not care. 

55. On December 9, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "The Department of 
Justice can investigate me all they want, any protester, any person any civilian 
you name it puts their hands on me out on the street all they have to do is make 
one decision what hospital they would like to go to. Try me," in violation of 
Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This post espoused a complete disregard for the rule of law and condoned police 
brutality. The post brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. 

56. On December 9, 2015, posted a photograph to Facebook of two African 
American men covered in blood and visibly dead in a vehicle with the 
commentary, "Gee I hope they're OK," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This insensitive post brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department and 
showed a disregard for the sanctity of human life. Additionally, viewed in the context of PO 
Hansen's entire Facebook presence, the post disparaged persons based on race. A screenshot of 
the photograph is below: 

it a4,40 H 051,5 
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57. On December 8, 2015, posted a photograph on Facebook depicting a group of 
men pointing guns towards a camera with the comment, "Hey Muslims say 
cheese," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This post disparaged persons based on religion and encouraged and condoned violence 
towards Muslims. The post brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. A 
screenshot of the photograph is below: 

it 8,1,1f, k:.n str 
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58. On December 5, 2015, posted a photograph of an African American man's face 
with a pistol pointed at him and the commentary: "Stare into this you piece of 
shit!!!!", in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 8. 

This post incited violence and brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the 
Department. Additionally, viewed holistically with PO Hansen's entire Facebook presence the 
post disparaged persons based on race. 
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59. On November 25, 2015, posted the following to Facebook: "I would like all my 
fellow Chicago police officers or any other Officer's dealing with these stupid 
protesters to face them without fear and if need be to step/ trample over them 
like they weren't even there, so we can all go home to our families. Please St 
Michael watch over all of us, as we go into battle," in violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, 
and 32. 

This post incited violence against protestors and a disregard for the law. CPD is tasked 
with protecting protestors along with all Chicago citizens. This post brought discredit and 
reflected poorly upon the Department. 

60. On November 24, 2015, in response to a video of civilians protesting after the 
release of the shooting video, commented on Facebook: "Do 1 
hear 17, 17, 17 maybe 18, 18, 18, 19 sold! To the man with the curly locks," in 
violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

This post disparaged persons based on race. The post also, by making light of the  
 tragedy, brought discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. 

61. Utilized his public Facebook profile, which included hundreds of references to 
his employment as a City of Chicago police officer, for the proliferation of racist, 
xenophobic, Islamophobic and discriminatory comments and posts, in violation 
of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, and 32. 

PO Hansen's Facebook existence seemed to, in large part, revolve around inciting 
violence and espousing racism, Islamophobia, and generally discriminatory beliefs. PO 
Hansen's Facebook account disparaged persons based on race and religion, and it brought 
discredit and reflected poorly upon the Department. 

COPA limited specific allegations in both time and scope. Allegations were only brought 
for Facebook activity made since 2015, and the specific posts and comments subject to this 
investigation were some of Hansen's most egregious posts. The fact that a specific Facebook 
post or comment from PO Hansen was not turned into an allegation against PO Hansen does not 
mean that those posts or comments did not violate the Department's rules and regulations. 

62. On March 29, 2016, when PO Hansen received feedback for the comment made 
in allegation 23, he commented on Facebook: "...go fuck yourself," in violation 
of rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9. 

PO Hansen used abusive language and engaged in a verbal altercation without 
justification in violation of Department rules and regulations. This post brought discredit and 
reflected poorly on the Department. 
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B. PO Hansen's Facebook posts/comments and "All Lives Splatter" vehicle 
Decal impeded and continues to impede the efficient operations of the 
Department and cannot be tolerated. 

Many cases in the government employment context involve extremely difficult line-
drawing, weighing the competing interests of the government in ensuring efficient operations 
and the employee in expressing him or herself; this is not such a case. The Department may 
clearly discipline for PO Hansen's egregious and flagrant violations of its rules and directives. 
Indeed, if the Department could not discipline PO Hansen for his speech in this case it is difficult 
to imagine any set of facts and circumstances that would justify a government employer 
disciplining a government employee for his or her off-duty speech. 

PO Hansen's speech has the potential to create problems in maintaining the discipline 
and harmony in the Department. Witness POs Santiago and Watson provide evidence that it did. 
Importantly, the Department may consider "potential disruptiveness" of PO Hansen's speech and 
does not have to wait for PO Hansen's working relations to actually disintegrate.26 Department 
members are as diverse as Chicago itself and include many of the same groups PO Hansen 
openly disparages including black people and Muslims. PO Hansen's "All Lives Splatter" 
vehicle decal depicting a truck running over a protester is particularly troubling as it is the role of 
the Department to protect protesters from such tragic acts of senseless violence. The Department 
cannot reasonably be expected to safeguard protesters, especially Black Live Matters protesters, 
at protests if it condones PO Hansen driving a vehicle with this decal in a Department parking 
lot. 

PO Hansen's posts about black people and Muslims egregiously and flagrantly 
disregarded the Department's social media policy that prohibits officers from posting "content 
that is disparaging to a person or group based on race, religion, sexual orientation, or any other 
protected class."27 Alarmingly, PO Hansen also openly advocated for "civil war," encouraged 
people to settle their differences through violence, and even publicly supported the "code of 
silence." PO Hansen's statements not only violate numerous Department rules and directives, but 
undermine the very mission of the Department: "to protect the lives, property, and rights of all 
people, to maintain order, and to enforce the law impartially . . . .provide quality police service in 
partnership with other members of the community" and "strive to attain the highest degree of 
ethical behavior and professional conduct at all times."28 PO Hansen's actions cannot be 
tolerated by the Department; an organization that requires the personal loyalty and confidence of 
its officer and is dependent on order and discipline within its ranks. 

PO Hansen's Facebook posts/comments and vehicle decal directly conflict with his 
responsibilities as a Department member. As aptly noted by the Second Circuit in Pappas v. 

26 See Kokkinis v. lvkovich, 185 F.3d 840, 846 (7th Cir. 1999); see also Breuer v. Hart, 909 F.2d 1035, 1040 (7th Cir. 1990). 
However, COPA notes that at least some of PO Hansen's statements in fact disrupted PO Hansen's relationships with other CPD 
officers. PO Watson directly challenged some of PO Hansen's statements and PO Santiago noted in his interview with IPRA that 
PO Hansen is an "asshole" and that he has "heard stories" about PO Hansen. See Att. 13 at 9:8-19. 

27 General Order G09-01-06(v)(cX2). 

28 https://home.chicagopolice.org/inside-the-cpd/our-mission/ 
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Giuliani, "[Ole effectiveness of a city's police department depends importantly on the respect 
and trust of the community and on the perception in the community that it enforces the law 
fairly, even-handedly, and without bias."29 The Second Circuit further expounded that "if the 
police department treats a segment of the population of any race, religion, gender, national 
origin, or sexual preference, etc., with contempt, so that the particular minority comes to regard 
the police as oppressor rather than protector, respect for law enforcement is eroded and the 
ability of the police to do its work in that community is impaired."3° The Seventh Circuit agrees, 
explaining that one of the responsibilities of a police officer is to "foster a relationship of trust 
and respect with the public."31 PO Hansen has done the exact opposite. PO Hansen put his all 
"All Lives Splatter" vehicle decal on his vehicle that he parked in a Department parking lot and 
posted his comments on his public Facebook account under his legal name that also contained 
references to his employment at the Department and that had pictures associated with the 
Department including a picture of himself in his uniform standing in front of a Department 
police vehicle. Furthermore, PO Hansen's employment with the Department can be confirmed by 
the public simply by looking him up by name on the City of Chicago employee database.32 Many 
Chicagoans fall into groups that PO Hansen publicly targets and disparages and that PO Hansen 
will inevitably encounter and interact with while he is working as a police officer—black people, 
Muslims, immigrants, and protesters—these individuals expect more from the officers their tax 
dollars pay for. 

PO Hansen has already harmed the effective operation of the Department and impacted 
the public's perception of the Department. Although to date many of PO Hansen's Facebook 
posts/comments and his vehicle decal appear to have not been widely reported on publicly, 
undoubtedly if the Department ignores PO Hansen's conduct or punishes him lightly and the 
truth eventually becomes known, the harm to the Department would be even greater because the 
Department would be perceived as tolerating PO Hansen's acts and "being in passive 
complicity."33 Nonetheless, PO Hansen's actions have clearly already caused actual harm. An 

News Editor  originally reported PO Hansen's Facebook posts to the 
Department, the Chicago Defender reported on Facebook about some of PO Hansen's posts, and 
the Department of Justice referenced some of PO Hansen's Facebook posts in its widely 
disseminated report on the Department to support its assertion that the Department lacked 
"sufficient concern" "about "overtly discriminatory statements" by its officers.34 In other words, 
PO Hansen has brought discredit to the Department. 

29 290 F.3d at 146 (citation omitted) 

30 Id. at 146-147. 

31 Lalowski, 789 F.3d at 792. 

32 https://www.cityofchicago.orgicity/en/depts/dhr/dataset/current_employeenamessalariesandpositiontitles.html 

33 Pappas, 290 F.3d at 150 (finding that it is irrelevant that was the New York City Police Department's own investigation that 
brought to light its officer's anonymous racist and anti-sematic mailings). 

34 United States Department of Justice Civil Rights Division and United State's Attorney's Office Northern District of Illinois, 
Investigation of Chicago Police Department, at 147, available at https://www.justice.gov/opaifile/925846/download. The 
Department of Justice Report does not specifically name PO Hansen, but the report is clearly referring to PO Hansen when it 
references an ABC 7 News reporter reporting on an officer who had called for a race war on Facebook in June of 2015. 
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As the Department of Justice report astutely notes, "CPD will not be able to convince 
residents in these neighborhoods that it cares, no matter how earnestly it launches community 
policing initiatives if it does not take a stronger, more effective stance against unnecessarily 
demeaning and divisive officer conduct."35 PO Hansen's conduct, at a minimum, creates an 
impression that ordinary Department members are biased against black people and Muslims. 
Furthermore, PO Hansen's posts advocating for violence against protesters and general abusive 
and demeaning language also suggest that he lacks the judgment and temperament to adequately 
perform his police duties. 

PO Hansen's words went "far beyond what was necessary to communicate" his views; 
rather he resorted to "words and deeds" that "were abusive and degrading, falling well below the 
standard of the conduct the public expects from police officers, even while off duty."36 PO 
Hansen continued to brazenly make similar bigoted posts and comments on Facebook even after 
IPRA brought its initial allegations against PO Hansen and showed him applicable Department 
rules and directives including General Order G09-01-06(v)(c)(2) at his initial interview with 
IPRA demonstrates PO Hansen's complete indifference to following the Department's rules and 
directives and his unwillingness to modify his behavior. Indeed, PO Hansen has not 
demonstrated any remorse for his actions or understanding of how his actions clearly violate 
Department rules and regulations. The Department cannot maintain discipline if it allows its 
officers to flaunt its rules and regulations. 

Finally, PO Hansen could not be fairly characterized as merely a general member of the 
public. Although PO Hansen was apparently off-duty at the time of the Facebook 
posts/comments, as explained above, PO Hansen represented himself as law enforcement by 
referencing his employment in some of his posts/comments and on his Facebook account 
generally. This created a clear nexus between his inappropriate Facebook posts/comments and 
the Department. Furthermore, PO Hansen posted his "All Lives Splatter" decal on a vehicle that 
also included an FOP sticker that he parked in a Department parking lot while on-duty. 

For the reasons outlined above, PO Hansen has impeded and continues to severely 
impede the Department's interests in running an efficient and effective police department. 

35 Id. at 148. 

36 Lalowski, 789 F .3d at 792 
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VI. FINDINGS 

ACCUSED Officer Brian Hansen, Star #18276, Employee # Unit #001 

Allegation 1 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted on Facebook: "The finger is always pointed at the white cop doing 
something wrong well I say let's have another civil war and settle 
everything once and for all." 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on June 08, 2015, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "The finger is always 
pointed at the white cop doing something wrong well I say let's have 
another civil war and settle everything once and for all." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "The finger is always pointed at the white cop doing 
something wrong well I say let's have another civil war and settle 
everything once and for all." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "The finger is always pointed at the white cop doing 
something wrong well I say let's have another civil war and settle 
everything once and for all." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on June 08, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "The finger is always 
pointed at the white cop doing something wrong well I say let's have 
another civil war and settle everything once and for all." 

Allegation 2 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted on Facebook: "...But you can bet from this video that all White 
Police Officers Nation Wide can't be trusted including myself, so warn all 
who know about racist Officer Brian Hansen, driving while black is 
strictly prohibited. I'm actually thinking of writing my son an ANOV for 
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being black, oh excuse me African American. God Bless the Black 
communities. In the name of the Jesse, the Al, and the Holy Pfleger, 
Amen." 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on June 08, 2015, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "...But you can bet from 
this video that all White Police Officers Nation Wide can't be trusted 
including myself, so warn all who know about racist Officer Brian 
Hansen, driving while black is strictly prohibited. I'm actually thinking of 
writing my son an ANOV for being black, oh excuse me African 
American. God Bless the Black communities. In the name of the Jesse, the 
Al, and the Holy Pfleger, Amen." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "...But you can bet from this video that all White Police 
Officers Nation Wide can't be trusted including myself, so warn all who 
know about racist Officer Brian Hansen, driving while black is strictly 
prohibited. I'm actually thinking of writing my son an ANOV for being 
black, oh excuse me African American. God Bless the Black communities. 
In the name of the Jesse, the Al, and the Holy Pfleger, Amen." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "...But you can bet from this video that all White Police 
Officers Nation Wide can't be trusted including myself, so warn all who 
know about racist Officer Brian Hansen, driving while black is strictly 
prohibited. I'm actually thinking of writing my son an ANOV for being 
black, oh excuse me African American. God Bless the Black communities. 
In the name of the Jesse, the Al, and the Holy Pfleger, Amen." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on June 08, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "...But you can bet 
from this video that all White Police Officers Nation Wide can't be trusted 
including myself, so warn all who know about racist Officer Brian 
Hansen, driving while black is strictly prohibited. I'm actually thinking of 
writing my son an ANOV for being black, oh excuse me African 
American. God Bless the Black communities. In the name of the Jesse, the 
Al, and the Holy Pfleger, Amen." 

Allegation 3 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
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upon the Department," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted on Facebook: "Yes, you have to have experience to know how to 
contril wild African kids. You're a porter you seem to be in the right 
profession." 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on June 08, 2015, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "Yes, you have to have 
experience to know how to contril wild African kids. You're a porter you 
seem to be in the right profession." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "Yes, you have to have experience to know how to contril 
wild African kids. You're a porter you seem to be in the right profession." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "Yes, you have to have experience to know how to contril 
wild African kids. You're a porter you seem to be in the right profession." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on June 08, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "Yes, you have to 
have experience to know how to contril wild African kids. You're a porter 
you seem to be in the right profession." 

Allegation 4 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted on Facebook: "...I don't know about you but I was born an 
American, immigrants come to this country and want everything for free 
the don't want to break their back to be proud of themselves and work for 
their belongings." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on June 08, 2015, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "...I don't know about you 
but I was born an American, immigrants come to this country and want 
everything for free the don't want to break their back to be proud of 
themselves and work for their belongings." 

Count 3 Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
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on Facebook: "...I don't know about you but I was born an American, 
immigrants come to this country and want everything for free the don't 
want to break their back to be proud of themselves and work for their 
belongings." 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "...I don't know about you but I was born an American, 
immigrants come to this country and want everything for free the don't 
want to break their back to be proud of themselves and work for their 
belongings." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on June 08, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "...I don't know about 
you but I was born an American, immigrants come to this country and 
want everything for free the don't want to break their back to be proud of 
themselves and work for their belongings." 

Allegation 5 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted on Facebook: "Your people shout at me you ain't shit without that 
badge and gun but the second I take off my badge and gun they run like 
little fucking bitches. Your people are only brave in a crowd of 50. 1 onl 
your cowards." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on June 08, 2015, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "Your people shout at me 
you ain't shit without that badge and gun but the second I take off my 
badge and gun they run like little fucking bitches. Your people are only 
brave in a crowd of 50. lonl your cowards." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "Your people shout at me you ain't shit without that badge 
and gun but the second I take off my badge and gun they run like little 
fucking bitches. Your people are only brave in a crowd of 50. 1 onl your 
cowards." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "Your people shout at me you ain't shit without that badge 
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and gun but the second I take off my badge and gun they run like little 
fucking bitches. Your people are only brave in a crowd of 50. lonl your 
cowards." 

Count 5 Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on June 08, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "Your people shout at 
me you ain't shit without that badge and gun but the second I take off my 
badge and gun they run like little fucking bitches. Your people are only 
brave in a crowd of 50. lonl your cowards." 

Allegation 6 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted on Facebook: "Eric I am all for freedom of speech you know, if 
you're doing what you say you're doing I'm proud of you. People need to 
be reminded that there are good cops including white ones. This brain 
dead Santiago seems to want to treat cops like shit because their white 
therefore that puts me at an impasse with civilians. A civil war sounds like 
a great resolution to America's problems right now." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on June 08, 2015, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "Eric I am all for freedom of 
speech you know, if you're doing what you say you're doing I'm proud of 
you. People need to be reminded that there are good cops including white 
ones. This brain dead Santiago seems to want to treat cops like shit 
because their white therefore that puts me at an impasse with civilians. A 
civil war sounds like a great resolution to America's problems right now." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "Eric I am all for freedom of speech you know, if you're 
doing what you say you're doing I'm proud of you. People need to be 
reminded that there are good cops including white ones. This brain dead 
Santiago seems to want to treat cops like shit because their white therefore 
that puts me at an impasse with civilians. A civil war sounds like a great 
resolution to America's problems right now." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "Eric I am all for freedom of speech you know, if you're 
doing what you say you're doing I'm proud of you. People need to be 
reminded that there are good cops including white ones. This brain dead 
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Santiago seems to want to treat cops like shit because their white therefore 
that puts me at an impasse with civilians. A civil war sounds like a great 
resolution to America's problems right now." 

Count 5 Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on June 08, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "Eric I am all for 
freedom of speech you know, if you're doing what you say you're doing 
I'm proud of you. People need to be reminded that there are good cops 
including white ones. This brain dead Santiago seems to want to treat cops 
like shit because their white therefore that puts me at an impasse with 
civilians. A civil war sounds like a great resolution to America's problems 
right now." 

Allegation 7 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted on Facebook: "It's a double standard when a black person can say 
anything they want about a white person and its okay but the other way 
around the world would spon off its axis and Jesse and al would come 
gliding in on their parachute in front of your house, showing the world you 
address not giving a shit if he puts your family in danger! Somebody have 
the balls to tell me wrong, show me case law where a black person was 
convicted of a hate crime, the victim being white. Please educate me, 
proove me wrong il wait." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on June 08, 2015, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "It's a double standard when 
a black person can say anything they want about a white person and its 
okay but the other way around the world would spon off its axis and Jesse 
and al would come gliding in on their parachute in front of your house, 
showing the world you address not giving a shit if he puts your family in 
danger! Somebody have the balls to tell me wrong, show me case law 
where a black person was convicted of a hate crime, the victim being 
white. Please educate me, proove me wrong il wait." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "It's a double standard when a black person can say 
anything they want about a white person and its okay but the other way 
around the world would spon off its axis and Jesse and al would come 
gliding in on their parachute in front of your house, showing the world you 
address not giving a shit if he puts your family in danger! Somebody have 
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the balls to tell me wrong, show me case law where a black person was 
convicted of a hate crime, the victim being white. Please educate me, 
proove me wrong it wait." 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "It's a double standard when a black person can say 
anything they want about a white person and its okay but the other way 
around the world would spon off its axis and Jesse and al would come 
gliding in on their parachute in front of your house, showing the world you 
address not giving a shit if he puts your family in danger! Somebody have 
the balls to tell me wrong, show me case law where a black person was 
convicted of a hate crime, the victim being white. Please educate me, 
proove me wrong it wait." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on June 08, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "It's a double standard 
when a black person can say anything they want about a white person and 
its okay but the other way around the world would spon off its axis and 
Jesse and al would come gliding in on their parachute in front of your 
house, showing the world you address not giving a shit if he puts your 
family in danger! Somebody have the balls to tell me wrong, show me 
case law where a black person was convicted of a hate crime, the victim 
being white_ Please educate me, proove me wrong it wait." 

Allegation 8 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted on Facebook: "El coo coo go fuck yourself, coward." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on June 08, 2015, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "El coo coo go fuck 
yourself, coward." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "El coo coo go fuck yourself, coward." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on June 08, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
on Facebook: "El coo coo go fuck yourself, coward." 
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Count 5 Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on June 08, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted on Facebook: "El coo coo go fuck 
yourself, coward." 

Allegation 9 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that, Officer Hansen #18276, drove a 2017 
Chevrolet Equinox with a bumper sticker on the back windshield of the 
vehicle which reads, "All lives splatter. Nobody cares about your protest." 
Positioned in the middle of this phrase, the bumper sticker depicted a truck 
running over protesters as they ran away. PO Hansen drove this vehicle 
and parked the vehicle in a Chicago Police Department lot located at 1718 
S. State Street. 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that, Ofl•icer Hansen 
#18276, drove a 2017 Chevrolet Equinox with a bumper sticker on the 
back windshield of the vehicle which reads, "All lives splatter. Nobody 
cares about your protest." Positioned in the middle of this phrase, the 
bumper sticker depicted a truck running over protesters as they ran away. 
PO Hansen drove this vehicle and parked the vehicle in a Chicago Police 
Department lot located at 1718 S. State Street. 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that, Officer Hansen #18276, drove a 2017 Chevrolet 
Equinox with a bumper sticker on the back windshield of the vehicle 
which reads, "All lives splatter. Nobody cares about your protest." 
Positioned in the middle of this phrase, the bumper sticker depicted a truck 
running over protesters as they ran away. PO Hansen drove this vehicle 
and parked the vehicle in a Chicago Police Department lot located at 1718 
S. State Street. 

Allegation 10 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on August 5, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on a video on Facebook of men who appear to be of Middle 
Eastern descent falling off of a truck with, "Ha ha I hope those that fell off 
a paralyzed." 

Count 2 Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on August 5, 2017, 
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Officer Hansen #18276, commented on a video on Facebook of men who 
appear to be of Middle Eastern descent falling off of a truck with, "Ha ha I 
hope those that fell off a paralyzed." 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on August 5, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on a video on Facebook of men who appear to be of Middle 
Eastern descent falling off of a truck with, "Ha ha I hope those that fell off 
a paralyzed." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on August 5, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on a video on Facebook of men who appear to be of Middle 
Eastern descent falling off of a truck with, "Ha ha I hope those that fell off 
a paralyzed." 

Allegation 11 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on a video on Facebook depicting officers repeatedly 
punching a young boy by responding to another Facebook user who 
posted, "As a result of all of the abuse of power by the police, I feel like 
we're gonna see another Civil War within our lifetime! !" PO Hansen 
replied: "I sure hope so." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, commented on a video on Facebook depicting 
officers repeatedly punching a young boy by responding to another 
Facebook user who posted, "As a result of all of the abuse of power by the 
police, I feel like we're gonna see another Civil War within our lifetime!!" 
PO Hansen replied: "I sure hope so." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on a video on Facebook depicting officers repeatedly 
punching a young boy by responding to another Facebook user who 
posted, "As a result of all of the abuse of power by the police, I feel like 
we're gonna see another Civil War within our lifetime!!" PO Hansen 
replied: "I sure hope so." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on a video on Facebook depicting officers repeatedly 
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punching a young boy by responding to another Facebook user who 
posted, "As a result of all of the abuse of power by the police, I feel like 
we're gonna see another Civil War within our lifetime!!" PO Hansen 
replied: "I sure hope so." 

Count 5 Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, commented on a video on Facebook depicting 
officers repeatedly punching a young boy by responding to another 
Facebook user who posted, "As a result of all of the abuse of power by the 
police, I feel like we're gonna see another Civil War within our lifetime!!" 
PO Hansen replied: "I sure hope so." 

Allegation 12 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on a video on Facebook depicting officers repeatedly 
punching a young boy: "The boy should learn to keep his mouth shut his 
parents taught him that, or they let him run wild and do what he wants 
whenever he wants." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, commented on a video on Facebook depicting 
officers repeatedly punching a young boy: "The boy should learn to keep 
his mouth shut his parents taught him that, or they let him run wild and do 
what he wants whenever he wants." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on a video on Facebook depicting officers repeatedly 
punching a young boy: "The boy should learn to keep his mouth shut his 
parents taught him that, or they let him run wild and do what he wants 
whenever he wants." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on a video on Facebook depicting officers repeatedly 
punching a young boy: "The boy should learn to keep his mouth shut his 
parents taught him that, or they let him run wild and do what he wants 
whenever he wants." 
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Allegation 13 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by 
commenting: "There's nothing wrong with two gentleman getting together 
and finishing their conversation in private. Is anybody up for that." 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, responded to a member of the Facebook public 
community by commenting: "There's nothing wrong with two gentleman 
getting together and finishing their conversation in private. Is anybody up 
for that." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by 
commenting: "There's nothing wrong with two gentleman getting together 
and finishing their conversation in private. Is anybody up for that." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by 
commenting: "There's nothing wrong with two gentleman getting together 
and finishing their conversation in private. Is anybody up for that." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, responded to a member of the Facebook public 
community by commenting: "There's nothing wrong with two gentleman 
getting together and finishing their conversation in private. Is anybody up 
for that." 

Allegation 14 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by 
commenting: "All you can GFY believe me I am not afraid of you at all." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, responded to a member of the Facebook public 
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community by commenting: "All you can GFY believe me I am not afraid 
of you at all." 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by 
commenting: "All you can GFY believe me I am not afraid of you at all." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by 
commenting: "All you can GFY believe me I am not afraid of you at all." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, responded to a member of the Facebook public 
community by commenting: "All you can GFY believe me I am not afraid 
of you at all." 

Allegation 15 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by posting a 
meme with the depiction of a middle finger with the caption, "All I have 
to say is." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, responded to a member of the Facebook public 
community by posting a meme with the depiction of a middle finger with 
the caption, "All I have to say is." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by posting a 
meme with the depiction of a middle finger with the caption, "All I have 
to say is." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by posting a 
meme with the depiction of a middle finger with the caption, "All I have 
to say is." 
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Count 5 Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, responded to a member of the Facebook public 
community by posting a meme with the depiction of a middle finger with 
the caption, "All I have to say is." 

Allegation 16 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by 
commenting: "... Well if youre in Chicago I dare you to put your finger in 
my face. You wont get it back. Say hello to your mom for me." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, responded to a member of the Facebook public 
community by commenting: "... Well if youre in Chicago I dare you to 
put your finger in my face. You wont get it back. Say hello to your mom 
for me." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by 
commenting: "... Well if youre in Chicago I dare you to put your finger in 
my face. You wont get it back. Say hello to your mom for me." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by 
commenting: "... Well if youre in Chicago I dare you to put your finger in 
my face. You wont get it back. Say hello to your mom for me." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, responded to a member of the Facebook public 
community by commenting: "... Well if youre in Chicago I dare you to 
put your finger in my face. You wont get it back. Say hello to your mom 
for me." 

Allegation 17 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
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responded to a member of the Facebook public community by 
commenting: " you're a CUNT. Like mother like son huh." 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, responded to a member of the Facebook public 
community by commenting: " you're a CUNT. Like mother like son 
huh." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by 
commenting: " you're a CUNT. Like mother like son huh." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
responded to a member of the Facebook public community by 
commenting: " you're a CUNT. Like mother like son huh." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, responded to a member of the Facebook public 
community by commenting: " you're a CUNT. Like mother like son 
huh." 

Allegation 18 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on another Facebook user's comment regarding a video 
depicting officers repeatedly punching a young boy: "Yeah and you'll get 
a pistol shoved up your ass jagoff." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, commented on another Facebook user's comment 
regarding a video depicting officers repeatedly punching a young boy: 
"Yeah and you'll get a pistol shoved up your ass jagoff." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on another Facebook user's comment regarding a video 
depicting officers repeatedly punching a young boy: "Yeah and you'll get 
a pistol shoved up your ass jagoff." 
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Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on another Facebook user's comment regarding a video 
depicting officers repeatedly punching a young boy: "Yeah and you'll get 
a pistol shoved up your ass jagoff." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on July 25, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, commented on another Facebook user's comment 
regarding a video depicting officers repeatedly punching a young boy: 
"Yeah and you'll get a pistol shoved up your ass jagoff." 

Allegation 19 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on June 23, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a group of 
Chicago Police Officers standing in riot gear with the caption, "Welcome 
to Chicago bitches now leave why youre still breathing." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on June 23, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme 
depicting a group of Chicago Police Officers standing in riot gear with the 
caption, "Welcome to Chicago bitches now leave why youre still 
breathing." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on June 23, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, updated 
his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a group of Chicago Police 
Officers standing in riot gear with the caption, "Welcome to Chicago 
bitches now leave why youre still breathing." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on June 23, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, updated 
his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a group of Chicago Police 
Officers standing in riot gear with the caption, "Welcome to Chicago 
bitches now leave why youre still breathing." 

Violation of Rule 32, "Engaging in any public statements, interviews, 
activity, deliberation or discussion pertaining to the Police Department 
which reasonably can be foreseen to impair the discipline, efficiency, 
public service, or public confidence in the Department or its personnel by: 
(a) false statements, or reckless, unsupported accusations. (b) the use of 
defamatory language, abusive language, invective or epithets," in that on 
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June 23, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, updated his Facebook cover photo 
to a meme depicting a group of Chicago Police Officers standing in riot 
gear with the caption, "Welcome to Chicago bitches now leave why youre 
still breathing." 

Allegation 20 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on May 26, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a man who 
appears to be Supreme Leader of Iran Sayyid Ali Hosseini Khamenei 
photoshopped with a gun pointed and placed in his mouth with the 
caption, "The only way to deal with Islam." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on May 26, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme 
depicting a man who appears to be Supreme Leader of Iran Sayyid Ali 
Hosseini Khamenei photoshopped with a gun pointed and placed in his 
mouth with the caption, "The only way to deal with Islam." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on May 26, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, updated 
his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a man who appears to be 
Supreme Leader of Iran Sayyid Ali Hosseini Khamenei photoshopped 
with a gun pointed and placed in his mouth with the caption, "The only 
way to deal with Islam." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on May 26, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, updated 
his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a man who appears to be 
Supreme Leader of Iran Sayyid Ali Hosseini Khamenei photoshopped 
with a gun pointed and placed in his mouth with the caption, "The only 
way to deal with Islam." 

Allegation 21 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on May 26, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
updated his Facebook cover photo a second time to a meme depicting a 
man who appears to be Supreme Leader of Iran Sayyid Ali Hosseini 
Khamenei photoshopped with a gun pointed and placed in his mouth with 
the caption, "The only way to deal with Islam." 
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Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on May 26, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, updated his Facebook cover photo a second time 
to a meme depicting a man who appears to be Supreme Leader of Iran 
Sayyid Ali Hosseini Khamenei photoshopped with a gun pointed and 
placed in his mouth with the caption, "The only way to deal with Islam." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on May 26, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, updated 
his Facebook cover photo a second time to a meme depicting a man who 
appears to be Supreme Leader of Iran Sayyid Ali Hosseini Khamenei 
photoshopped with a gun pointed and placed in his mouth with the 
caption, "The only way to deal with Islam." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on May 26, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, updated 
his Facebook cover photo a second time to a meme depicting a man who 
appears to be Supreme Leader of Iran Sayyid Ali Hosseini Khamenei 
photoshopped with a gun pointed and placed in his mouth with the 
caption, "The only way to deal with Islam." 

Allegation 22 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on April 26, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a man who 
appears to be of Middle Eastern descent with a target on his forehead and 
a caption that read, "Death to Islam," and included pig emojis. 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on April 26, 2017, 
Officer Hansen #18276, updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme 
depicting a man who appears to be of Middle Eastern descent with a target 
on his forehead and a caption that read, "Death to Islam," and included pig 
emojis. 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on April 26, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, 
updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a man who 
appears to be of Middle Eastern descent with a target on his forehead and 
a caption that read, "Death to Islam," and included pig emojis. 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on April 26, 2017, Officer Hansen #18276, updated 
his Facebook cover photo to a meme depicting a man who appears to be of 
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Middle Eastern descent with a target on his forehead and a caption that 
read, "Death to Islam," and included pig emoj is. 

Allegation 23 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on March 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on a video posted on Facebook of an episode of "What Would 
You Do?" The clip asked viewers whether they would help a young 
woman wearing a hijab change a tire if they saw her asking for help on the 
street. PO Hansen commented: "Fuck that Muslim bitch I walk right by 
her." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on March 29, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, commented on a video posted on Facebook of an 
episode of "What Would You Do?" The clip asked viewers whether they 
would help a young woman wearing a hijab change a tire if they saw her 
asking for help on the street. PO Hansen commented: "Fuck that Muslim 
bitch I walk right by her." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on March 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on a video posted on Facebook of an episode of "What Would 
You Do?" The clip asked viewers whether they would help a young 
woman wearing a hijab change a tire if they saw her asking for help on the 
street. PO Hansen commented: "Fuck that Muslim bitch I walk right by 
her." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on March 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
commented on a video posted on Facebook of an episode of "What Would 
You Do?" The clip asked viewers whether they would help a young 
woman wearing a hijab change a tire if they saw her asking for help on the 
street. PO Hansen commented: "Fuck that Muslim bitch I walk right by 
her." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on March 29, 
2016, Officer Hansen #18276, commented on a video posted on Facebook 
of an episode of "What Would You Do?" The clip asked viewers whether 
they would help a young woman wearing a hijab change a tire if they saw 
her asking for help on the street. PO Hansen commented: "Fuck that 
Muslim bitch I walk right by her." 
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Allegation 24 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on March 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
when PO Hansen received feedback for the comment made in allegation 
23, he commented on Facebook: "I guess the pc answer was supposed to 
be to help her because of her Muslim tits. I don't bow to liberal jagoffs 
like you." 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on March 29, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, when PO Hansen received feedback for the 
comment made in allegation 23, he commented on Facebook: "I guess the 
pc answer was supposed to be to help her because of her Muslim tits. I 
don't bow to liberal jagoffs like you." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on March 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, when 
PO Hansen received feedback for the comment made in allegation 23, he 
commented on Facebook: "I guess the pc answer was supposed to be to 
help her because of her Muslim tits. I don't bow to liberal jagoffs like 
you." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on March 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, when 
PO Hansen received feedback for the comment made in allegation 23, he 
commented on Facebook: "I guess the pc answer was supposed to be to 
help her because of her Muslim tits. I don't bow to liberal jagoffs like 
you." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on March 29, 
2016, Officer Hansen #18276, when PO Hansen received feedback for the 
comment made in allegation 23, he commented on Facebook: "I guess the 
pc answer was supposed to be to help her because of her Muslim tits. I 
don't bow to liberal jagoffs like you." 

Allegation 25 Sustained • 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on March 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
when PO Hansen received feedback for the comment made in allegation 
15, he commented on Facebook: "... I treat people how they treat me, I'm 
an old testiment guy. Muslims have been threatening Americans for 
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hundreds of years I don't trust them. General Pershing had a way of 
dealing with them look him up and see what he did and they left us alone." 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on March 29, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, when PO Hansen received feedback for the 
comment made in allegation 15, he commented on Facebook: "... I treat 
people how they treat me, I'm an old testiment guy. Muslims have been 
threatening Americans for hundreds of years I don't trust them. General 
Pershing had a way of dealing with them look him up and see what he did 
and they left us alone." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on March 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, when 
PO Hansen received feedback for the comment made in allegation 15, he 
commented on Facebook: "... I treat people how they treat me, I'm an old 
testiment guy. Muslims have been threatening Americans for hundreds of 
years I don't trust them. General Pershing had a way of dealing with them 
look him up and see what he did and they left us alone." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on March 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, when 
PO Hansen received feedback for the comment made in allegation 15, he 
commented on Facebook: "... I treat people how they treat me, I'm an old 
testiment guy. Muslims have been threatening Americans for hundreds of 
years I don't trust them. General Pershing had a way of dealing with them 
look him up and see what he did and they left us alone." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on March 29, 
2016, Officer Hansen #18276, when PO Hansen received feedback for the 
comment made in allegation 15, he commented on Facebook: "... I treat 
people how they treat me, I'm an old testiment guy. Muslims have been 
threatening Americans for hundreds of years I don't trust them. General 
Pershing had a way of dealing with them look him up and see what he did 
and they left us alone." 

Allegation 26 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on March 11, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
updated his Facebook profile photo to a meme depicting the barrel of a 
shotgun with a caption which read, "Go for it Abdul.....I dare ya." 
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Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on March 11, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, updated his Facebook profile photo to a meme 
depicting the barrel of a shotgun with a caption which read, "Go for it 
Abdul.....I dare ya." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on March 11, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
updated his Facebook profile photo to a meme depicting the barrel of a 
shotgun with a caption which read, "Go for it Abdul.....I dare ya." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on March 11, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
updated his Facebook profile photo to a meme depicting the barrel of a 
shotgun with a caption which read, "Go for it Abdul.....I dare ya." 

Allegation 27 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on December 7, 2016, Officer Hansen 
#18276, shared on Facebook a "memory" of a post he shared on 
December 8, 2015, depicting a group of men pointing guns towards a 
camera with the comment, "Hey Muslims say cheese." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on December 7, 
2016, Officer Hansen #18276, shared on Facebook a "memory" of a post 
he shared on December 8, 2015, depicting a group of men pointing guns 
towards a camera with the comment, "Hey Muslims say cheese." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on December 7, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
shared on Facebook a "memory" of a post he shared on December 8, 
2015, depicting a group of men pointing guns towards a camera with the 
comment, "Hey Muslims say cheese." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on December 7, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
shared on Facebook a "memory" of a post he shared on December 8, 
2015, depicting a group of men pointing guns towards a camera with the 
comment, "Hey Muslims say cheese." 
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Allegation 28 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on November 8, 2016, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted a photograph to Facebook of citizens protesting white 
supremacy and commented, "Look at this jagoff sign on a hundred I 1 th 
and Kedzie all because some dude pulled a gun on a cop and lost his life 
justifiably, unbelievable. I want to see some brawls let's go." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on November 8, 
2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted a photograph to Facebook of 
citizens protesting white supremacy and commented, "Look at this jagoff 
sign on a hundred 11th and Kedzie all because some dude pulled a gun on 
a cop and lost his life justifiably, unbelievable. I want to see some brawls 
let's go." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on November 8, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a photograph to Facebook of citizens protesting white supremacy 
and commented, "Look at this jagoff sign on a hundred 11th and Kedzie 
all because some dude pulled a gun on a cop and lost his life justifiably, 
unbelievable. I want to see some brawls let's go." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on November 8, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a photograph to Facebook of citizens protesting white supremacy 
and commented, "Look at this jagoff sign on a hundred 11th and Kedzie 
all because some dude pulled a gun on a cop and lost his life justifiably, 
unbelievable. I want to see some brawls let's go." 

Allegation 29 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on November 8, 2016, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted a YouTube video to Facebook of a news story in which the 
parents of a person who was shot to death during the alleged commission 
of a burglary questioned why their son was shot. PO Hansen wrote a 
commentary which read, "Fuck his parents and I'm glad he's dead he 
wanted to commit a crime with a loaded weapon and the table got turned 
on him that's the name of the game. Keep your mouth shut and buried the 
mother fucker." 
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Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on November 8, 
2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted a YouTube video to Facebook of a 
news story in which the parents of a person who was shot to death during 
the alleged commission of a burglary questioned why their son was shot. 
PO Hansen wrote a commentary which read, "Fuck his parents and I'm 
glad he's dead he wanted to commit a crime with a loaded weapon and the 
table got turned on him that's the name of the game. Keep your mouth shut 
and buried the mother fucker." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on November 8, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a YouTube video to Facebook of a news story in which the parents 
of a person who was shot to death during the alleged commission of a 
burglary questioned why their son was shot. PO Hansen wrote a 
commentary which read, "Fuck his parents and I'm glad he's dead he 
wanted to commit a crime with a loaded weapon and the table got turned 
on him that's the name of the game. Keep your mouth shut and buried the 
mother fucker." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on November 8, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a YouTube video to Facebook of a news story in which the parents 
of a person who was shot to death during the alleged commission of a 
burglary questioned why their son was shot. PO Hansen wrote a 
commentary which read, "Fuck his parents and Pm glad he's dead he 
wanted to commit a crime with a loaded weapon and the table got turned 
on him that's the name of the game. Keep your mouth shut and buried the 
mother fucker." 

Allegation 30 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on May 25, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
updated his profile picture on Facebook to a picture of a cartoon boy 
urinating on the word "Allah." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on May 25, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, updated his profile picture on Facebook to a 
picture of a cartoon boy urinating on the word "Allah." 

Count 3 Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on May 25, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, updated 
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his profile picture on Facebook to a picture of a cartoon boy urinating on 
the word "Allah." 

Count 4 Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on May 25, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, updated 
his profile picture on Facebook to a picture of a cartoon boy urinating on 
the word "Allah." 

Allegation 31 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on May 7, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme of a man who appears to be 
of Middle Eastern descent dead on the ground with blood coming from his 
head with the caption, "The only good Muslim is a fucking dead one." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on May 7, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, updated his Facebook cover photo to a meme of a 
man who appears to be of Middle Eastern descent dead on the ground with 
blood coming from his head with the caption, "The only good Muslim is a 
flicking dead one." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on May 7, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, updated 
his Facebook cover photo to a meme of a man who appears to be of 
Middle Eastern descent dead on the ground with blood coming from his 
head with the caption, "The only good Muslim is a fucking dead one." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on May 7, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, updated 
his Facebook cover photo to a meme of a man who appears to be of 
Middle Eastern descent dead on the ground with blood coming from his 
head with the caption, "The only good Muslim is a fucking dead one." 

Allegation 32 Sustained 

Count I Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on April 13, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "I believe when people get fed up 
enough with protesters and them blocking traffic when people want to get 
home to their families they're going to make decisions to start to run 
people over and I don't want to see anybody get killed but people can only 
take so much and when they're fed up to a point where they're tired and 
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hungry and they want to see their children you're going to drive on 
through the protest and that's when the protesters will stop." 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on April 13, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: "I believe 
when people get fed up enough with protesters and them blocking traffic 
when people want to get home to their families they're going to make 
decisions to start to run people over and I don't want to see anybody get 
killed but people can only take so much and when they're fed up to a point 
where they're tired and hungry and they want to see their children you're 
going to drive on through the protest and that's when the protesters will 
stop." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on April 13, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
the following to Facebook: "I believe when people get fed up enough with 
protesters and them blocking traffic when people want to get home to their 
families they're going to make decisions to start to run people over and I 
don't want to see anybody get killed but people can only take so much and 
when they're fed up to a point where they're tired and hungry and they 
want to see their children you're going to drive on through the protest and 
that's when the protesters will stop." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on April 13, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
the following to Facebook: "I believe when people get fed up enough with 
protesters and them blocking traffic when people want to get home to their 
families they're going to make decisions to start to run people over and I 
don't want to see anybody get killed but people can only take so much and 
when they're fed up to a point where they're tired and hungry and they 
want to see their children you're going to drive on through the protest and 
that's when the protesters will stop." 

Allegation 33 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on April 13, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a meme to Facebook with a picture of a truck running over 
protesters with the caption "Nobody cares about your protest" and the 
commentary, "Black lives matter pieces of shit." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on April 13, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted a meme to Facebook with a picture of a 
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truck running over protesters with the caption "Nobody cares about your 
protest" and the commentary, "Black lives matter pieces of shit." 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on April 13, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
a meme to Facebook with a picture of a truck running over protesters with 
the caption "Nobody cares about your protest" and the commentary, 
"Black lives matter pieces of shit." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on April 13, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
a meme to Facebook with a picture of a truck running over protesters with 
the caption. "Nobody cares about your protest" and the commentary, 
"Black lives matter pieces of shit." 

Allegation 34 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on April 13, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "I can't wait to get to work tomorrow I 
have to start early and there's going to be a protest so I hope it's as violent 
as it can be." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on April 13, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: "I can't wait to 
get to work tomorrow I have to start early and there's going to be a protest 
so I hope it's as violent as it can be." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on April 13, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
the following to Facebook: "I can't wait to get to work tomorrow I have to 
start early and there's going to be a protest so I hope it's as violent as it can 
be." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on April 13, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
the following to Facebook: "I can't wait to get to work tomorrow I have to 
start early and there's going to be a protest so I hope it's as violent as it can 
be." 

Violation of Rule 32, "Engaging in any public statements, interviews, 
activity, deliberation or discussion pertaining to the Police Department 
which reasonably can be foreseen to impair the discipline, efficiency, 
public service, or public confidence in the Department or its personnel by: 
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(a) false statements, or reckless, unsupported accusations. (b) the use of 
defamatory language, abusive language, invective or epithets," in that on 
April 13, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: 
"I can't wait to get to work tomorrow I have to start early and there's going 
to be a protest so I hope it's as violent as it can be." 

Allegation 35 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on April 6, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted an article to Facebook purporting to show a tweet from a founder 
of the Black Lives Matter movement about killing men and white folks. 
PO Hansen commented, "Any of you black lives matter radicals along 
with you're associates the Black Panthers come near my family, and try to 
follow this post, your fucking dead, try me, and it piss on your dead 
bodies." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on April 13, 2016, 
posted an article to Facebook purporting to show a tweet from a founder 
of the Black Lives Matter movement about killing men and white folks. 
PO Hansen commented, "Any of you black lives matter radicals along 
with you're associates the Black Panthers come near my family, and try to 
follow this post, your fucking dead, try me, and it piss on your dead 
bodies." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on April 13, 2016, posted an article to Facebook 
purporting to show a tweet from a founder of the Black Lives Matter 
movement about killing men and white folks. PO Hansen commented, 
"Any of you black lives matter radicals along with you're associates the 
Black Panthers come near my family, and try to follow this post, your 
fucking dead, try me, and it piss on your dead bodies." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on April 13, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
an article to Facebook purporting to show a tweet from a founder of the 
Black Lives Matter movement about killing men and white folks. PO 
.Hansen commented, "Any of you black lives matter radicals along with 
you're associates the Black Panthers come near my family, and try to 
follow this post, your fucking dead, try me, and it piss on your dead 
bodies." 
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Allegation 36 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on April 4, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "Just a repeat of the last few days 
remember crackers lives matter more." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on April 4, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: "Just a repeat 
of the last few days remember crackers lives matter more." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on April 4, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
the following to Facebook: "Just a repeat of the last few days remember 
crackers lives matter more." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on April 4, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
the following to Facebook: "Just a repeat of the last few days remember 
crackers lives matter more." 

Allegation 37 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on April 3, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "Remember crackers lives matters 
more. If you don't like the police don't call nine-one-one just handle your 
problems yourself." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on April 3, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: "Remember 
crackers lives matters more. If you don't like the police don't call nine-one-
one just handle your problems yourself." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on April 3, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
the following to Facebook: "Remember crackers lives matters more. If 
you don't like the police don't call nine-one-one just handle your problems 
yourself." 

Count 4 Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on April 3, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
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the following to Facebook: "Remember crackers lives matters more. If 
you don't like the police don't call nine-one-one just handle your problems 
yourself." 

Count 5 Violation of Rule 32, "Engaging in any public statements, interviews, 
activity, deliberation or discussion pertaining to the Police Department 
which reasonably can be foreseen to impair the discipline, efficiency, 
public service, or public confidence in the Department or its personnel by: 
(a) false statements, or reckless, unsupported accusations. (b) the use of 
defamatory language, abusive language, invective or epithets," in that on 
April 3, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: 
"Remember crackers lives matters more. If you don't like the police don't 
call nine-one-one just handle your problems yourself." 

Allegation 38 Sustained 

Count I 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on April 1, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "Roses are red violets are blue black 
lives matter radicals matter just as much as shit do, hahaha jagoffs." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on April 1, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: "Roses are red 
violets are blue black lives matter radicals matter just as much as shit do, 
hahaha jagoffs." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on April 1, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
the following to Facebook: "Roses are red violets are blue black lives 
matter radicals matter just as much as shit do, hahaha jagoffs." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on April 1, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
the following to Facebook: "Roses are red violets are blue black lives 
matter radicals matter just as much as shit do, hahaha jagoffs." 

Allegation 39 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on March 31, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a photograph of saltine crackers to Facebook with the commentary, 
"Remember crackers lives matter more." 
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Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on March 31, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted a photograph of saltine crackers to 
Facebook with the commentary, "Remember crackers lives matter more." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on March 31, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a photograph of saltine crackers to Facebook with the commentary, 
"Remember crackers lives matter more." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on March 31, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
a photograph of saltine crackers to Facebook with the commentary, 
"Remember crackers lives matter more." 

Allegation 40 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on March 27, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a photograph of saltine crackers to Facebook with the commentary, 
"My family would like to wish everybody a Happy Easter some of the 
brown ones were late and couldn't make it for the family picture, but they 
also send their Easter wishes to everybody. Please remember crackers 
lives matter too." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on March 27, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted a photograph of saltine crackers to 
Facebook with the commentary, "My family would like to wish everybody 
a Happy Easter some of the brown ones were late and couldn't make it for 
the family picture, but they also send their Easter wishes to everybody. 
Please remember crackers lives matter too." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on March 27, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a photograph of saltine crackers to Facebook with the commentary, 
"My family would like to wish everybody a Happy Easter some of the 
brown ones were late and couldn't make it for the family picture, but they 
also send their Easter wishes to everybody. Please remember crackers 
lives matter too." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on March 27, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
a photograph of saltine crackers to Facebook with the commentary, "My 
family would like to wish everybody a Happy Easter some of the brown 

77 



CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY 
Log #1075637 

ones were late and couldn't make it for the family picture, but they also 
send their Easter wishes to everybody. Please remember crackers lives 
matter too." 

Allegation 41 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on March 26, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "It's a shame that in some cases there's 
no loyalty or camaraderie between blue uniforms, as bad as this sounds I 
would rather steal from a church then RAT out a fellow police officer. Not 
a lot of you are going to understand that but so be it." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on March 26, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: "It's a shame 
that in some cases there's no loyalty or camaraderie between blue 
uniforms, as bad as this sounds I would rather steal from a church then 
RAT out a fellow police officer. Not a lot of you are going to understand 
that but so be it." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on March 26, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "It's a shame that in some cases there's 
no loyalty or camaraderie between blue uniforms, as bad as this sounds I 
would rather steal from a church then RAT out a fellow police officer. Not 
a lot of you are going to understand that but so be it." 

Violation of Rule 32, "Engaging in any public statements, interviews, 
activity, deliberation or discussion pertaining to the Police Department 
which reasonably can be foreseen to impair the discipline, efficiency, 
public service, or public confidence in the Department or its personnel by: 
(a) false statements, or reckless, unsupported accusations. (b) the use of 
defamatory language, abusive language, invective or epithets," in that on 
March 26, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to 
Facebook: "It's a shame that in some cases there's no loyalty or 
camaraderie between blue uniforms, as bad as this sounds I would rather 
steal from a church then RAT out a fellow police officer. Not a lot of you 
are going to understand that but so be it." 

Allegation 42 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on March 26, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
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shared a video to Facebook with the description, "White people are not the 
problem! Black people are!" PO Hansen commented on the post of the 
video, "Smart MAN." 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on March 26, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, shared a video to Facebook with the description, 
"White people are not the problem! Black people are!" PO Hansen 
commented on the post of the video, "Smart MAN." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on March 26, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
shared a video to Facebook with the description, "White people are not the 
problem! Black people are!" PO Hansen commented on the post of the 
video, "Smart MAN." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on March 26, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, shared 
a video to Facebook with the description, "White people are not the 
problem! Black people are!" PO Hansen commented on the post of the 
video, "Smart MAN." 

Allegation 43 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on March 11, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted an article to Facebook about a group of Muslim refugees who 
allegedly raped a woman. PO Hansen commented: "This is what Muslims 
are about." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on March 11, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted an article to Facebook about a group of 
Muslim refugees who allegedly raped a woman. PO Hansen commented: 
"This is what Muslims are about." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on March 11, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted an article to Facebook about a group of Muslim refugees who 
allegedly raped a woman. PO Hansen commented: "This is what Muslims 
are about." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on March 11, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, posted 
an article to Facebook about a group of Muslim refugees who allegedly 
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raped a woman. PO Hansen commented: "This is what Muslims are 
about." 

Allegation 44 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on January 29, 2016, Officer Hansen 
#18276, "Look, America is FED UP with 'Islam' Its time to kick some 
Islamic ass !" 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on January 29, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, "Look, America is FED UP with 'Islam' Its time 
to kick some Islamic ass !" 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on January 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
"Look, America is FED UP with 'Islam' Its time to kick some Islamic ass 
!fl 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on January 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
"Look, America is FED UP with 'Islam' Its time to kick some Islamic 
ass!" 

Allegation 45 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on January 17, 2016, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted a meme to Facebook of a cartoon skeleton giving the 
middle finger with the caption "Islam," implying that the middle finger 
was pointed at Islam." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on January 17, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, posted a meme to Facebook of a cartoon skeleton 
giving the middle finger with the caption "Islam," implying that the 
middle finger was pointed at Islam." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on January 17, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a meme to Facebook of a cartoon skeleton giving the middle finger 
with the caption "Islam," implying that the middle finger was pointed at 
Islam." 
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Count 4 Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on January 17, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a meme to Facebook of a cartoon skeleton giving the middle finger 
with the caption "Islam," implying that the middle finger was pointed at 
Islam." 

Allegation 46 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on January 2, 2016, Officer Hansen posted 
in the comments thread of a music video posted on Facebook of an 
African American artist: "You're doing Society a favor by killing each 
other. A gun is as good or as bad as the person using it." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on January 2, 2016, 
Officer Hansen posted in the comments thread of a music video posted on 
Facebook of an African American artist: "You're doing Society a favor by 
killing each other. A gun is as good or as bad as the person using it." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on January 2, 2016, Officer Hansen posted in the 
comments thread of a music video posted on Facebook of an African 
American artist: "You're doing Society a favor by killing each other. A 
gun is as good or as bad as the person using it." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on January 2, 2016, Officer Hansen posted in the 
comments thread of a music video posted on Facebook of an African 
American artist: "You're doing Society a favor by killing each other. A 
gun is as good or as bad as the person using it." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on January 2, 
2016, Officer Hansen posted in the comments thread of a music video 
posted on Facebook of an African American artist: "You're doing Society 
a favor by killing each other. A gun is as good or as bad as the person 
using it." 

Allegation 47 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on December 15, 2015, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted the following to Facebook: "Listen up everybody please 
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get a permit to carry a concealed weapon make no mistake these Muslims 
want to get into this country in large groups and kill us. President Obama 
is delusional and he's lying to Americans they want to come here push 
their religion on us and if we have non-acceptance, our streets will be 
covered with headless bodies of men women and children. so let's be 
proactive , and keep our eyes and ears open. These radical Muslims are a 
threat to the entire world. Don't concern yourself with being politically 
correct do what you have to do to save yourself your family and your 
friends. God bless you all stay safe!" 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on December 15, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: "Listen 
up everybody please get a permit to carry a concealed weapon make no 
mistake these Muslims want to get into this country in large groups and 
kill us. President Obama is delusional and he's lying to Americans they 
want to come here push their religion on us and if we have non-
acceptance, our streets will be covered with headless bodies of men 
women and children. so let's be proactive , and keep our eyes and ears 
open. These radical Muslims are a threat to the entire world. Don't concern 
yourself with being politically correct do what you have to do to save 
yourself your family and your friends. God bless you all stay safe!" 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on December 15, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "Listen up everybody please get a 
permit to carry a concealed weapon make no mistake these Muslims want 
to get into this country in large groups and kill us. President Obama is 
delusional and he's lying to Americans they want to come here push their 
religion on us and if we have non-acceptance, our streets will be covered 
with headless bodies of men women and children. so let's be proactive , 
and keep our eyes and ears open. These radical Muslims are a threat to the 
entire world. Don't concern yourself with being politically correct do what 
you have to do to save yourself your family and your friends. God bless 
you all stay safe!" 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on December 15, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "Listen up everybody please get a 
permit to carry a concealed weapon make no mistake these Muslims want 
to get into this country in large groups and kill us. President Obama is 
delusional and he's lying to Americans they want to come here push their 
religion on us and if we have non-acceptance, our streets will be covered 
with headless bodies of men women and children. so let's be proactive , 
and keep our eyes and ears open. These radical Muslims are a threat to the 
entire world. Don't concern yourself with being politically correct do what 
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you have to do to save yourself your family and your friends. God bless 
you all stay safe!" 

Allegation 48 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on December 12, 2015, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted the following to Facebook: "Remember the 9/11 disaster, 
the respect and love we received from people, now the same people will 
go to any lengths to show us how much they hate us! We Police will still 
save your sorry asses.You civilians can go fuck yourselves." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on December 12, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: 
"Remember the 9/11 disaster, the respect and love we received from 
people, now the same people will go to any lengths to show us how much 
they hate us! We Police will still save your sorry asses.You civilians can 
go fuck yourselves." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on December 12, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "Remember the 9/11 disaster, the 
respect and love we received from people, now the same people will go to 
any lengths to show us how much they hate us! We Police will still save 
your sorry asses.You civilians can go fuck yourselves." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on December 12, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "Remember the 9/11 disaster, the 
respect and love we received from people, now the same people will go to 
any lengths to show us how much they hate us! We Police will still save 
your sorry asses.You civilians can go fuck yourselves." 

Violation of Rule 32, "Engaging in any public statements, interviews, 
activity, deliberation or discussion pertaining to the Police Department 
which reasonably can be foreseen to impair the discipline, efficiency, 
public service, or public confidence in the Department or its personnel by: 
(a) false statements, or reckless, unsupported accusations. (b) the use of 
defamatory language, abusive language, invective or epithets," 

Allegation 49 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
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upon the Department," in that on December 12, 2015, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted a video to Facebook and captioned it: "Pussy ass 
Muslims." 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on December 12, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted a video to Facebook and captioned 
it: "Pussy ass Muslims." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on December 12, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a video to Facebook and captioned it: "Pussy ass Muslims." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on December 12, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a video to Facebook and captioned it: "Pussy ass Muslims." 

Allegation 50 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on December 11, 2015, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted the following to Facebook: "Seeing the recent videos of 
the protesting downtown I'm very happy that these protesters are violent, I 
don't want to see any of my brothers and sisters get hurt I want them to be 
safe and go home to their families who love them, but a violent protester 
keeps a police officer sharp and on his or her toes. These low life 
protesters who think that only black lives matter, who are unemployed, 
smell like shit and have nothing but profanity to the chicago police is a 
reminder that anything can happen at any time. Please all of you be safe." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on December 11, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: "Seeing 
the recent videos of the protesting downtown I'm very happy that these 
protesters are violent, I don't want to see any of my brothers and sisters get 
hurt I want them to be safe and go home to their families who love them, 
but a violent protester keeps a police officer sharp and on his or her toes. 
These low life protesters who think that only black lives matter, who are 
unemployed, smell like shit and have nothing but profanity to the chicago 
police is a reminder that anything can happen at any time. Please all of 
you be safe." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on December 11, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "Seeing the recent videos of the 
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protesting downtown I'm very happy that these protesters are violent, I 
don't want to see any of my brothers and sisters get hurt I want them to be 
safe and go home to their families who love them, but a violent protester 
keeps a police officer sharp and on his or her toes. These low life 
protesters who think that only black lives matter, who are unemployed, 
smell like shit and have nothing but profanity to the chicago police is a 
reminder that anything can happen at any time. Please all of you be safe." 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on December 11, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "Seeing the recent videos of the 
protesting downtown I'm very happy that these protesters are violent, I 
don't want to see any of my brothers and sisters get hurt I want them to be 
safe and go home to their families who love them, but a violent protester 
keeps a police officer sharp and on his or her toes. These low life 
protesters who think that only black lives matter, who are unemployed, 
smell like shit and have nothing but profanity to the chicago police is a 
reminder that anything can happen at any time. Please all of you be safe." 

Violation of Rule 32, "Engaging in any public statements, interviews, 
activity, deliberation or discussion pertaining to the Police Department 
which reasonably can be foreseen to impair the discipline, efficiency, 
public service, or public confidence in the Department or its personnel by: 
(a) false statements, or reckless, unsupported accusations. (b) the use of 
defamatory language, abusive language, invective or epithets," in that on 
December 11, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to 
Facebook: "Seeing the recent videos of the protesting downtown I'm very 
happy that these protesters are violent, I don't want to see any of my 
brothers and sisters get hurt I want them to be safe and go home to their 
families who love them, but a violent protester keeps a police officer sharp 
and on his or her toes. These low life protesters who think that only black 
lives matter, who are unemployed, smell like shit and have nothing but 
profanity to the chicago police is a reminder that anything can happen at 
any time. Please all of you be safe." 

Allegation 51 Sustained 

Count 1 Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on December 11, 2015, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted the following to Facebook: "I hope I can witness a 
runaway Mack truck that lost its brakes take out hundreds of protesters 
who are trying to create chaos , because in this picture I'm sure there's 
hundreds of people who just want to get home to their family after a hard 
day of work. Protesters have nothing to do they have no jobs they stink 
and they complain about everything." 
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Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on December 11, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: "I hope I 
can witness a runaway Mack truck that lost its brakes take out hundreds of 
protesters who are trying to create chaos , because in this picture I'm sure 
there's hundreds of people who just want to get home to their family after 
a hard day of work. Protesters have nothing to do they have no jobs they 
stink and they complain about everything." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on December 11, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "I hope I can witness a runaway Mack 
truck that lost its brakes take out hundreds of protesters who are trying to 
create chaos , because in this picture I'm sure there's hundreds of people 
who just want to get home to their family after a hard day of work. 
Protesters have nothing to do they have no jobs they stink and they 
complain about everything." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on December 11, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "I hope I can witness a runaway Mack 
truck that lost its brakes take out hundreds of protesters who are trying to 
create chaos , because in this picture I'm sure there's hundreds of people 
who just want to get home to their family after a hard day of work. 
Protesters have nothing to do they have no jobs they stink and they 
complain about everything." 

Allegation 52 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on December 10, 2015, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted the following to Facebook: "I can see there's a war against 
police across the United States. My fellow officers want you to bring your 
worst to the streets of Chicago let's see what you got. Like my old gym 
teacher used to say when the dust clears there's no doubt in my mind what 
the final outcome will be. You protesters are nothing but a bunch of 
pussies, And take a shower because you guys stink like shit." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on December 10, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: "I can 
see there's a war against police across the United States. My fellow 
officers want you to bring your worst to the streets of Chicago let's see 
what you got. Like my old gym teacher used to say when the dust clears 

86 



CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY 
Log #1075637 

there's no doubt in my mind what the final outcome will be. You 
protesters are nothing but a bunch of pussies, And take a shower because 
you guys stink like shit." 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on December 10, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "I can see there's a war against police 
across the United States. My fellow officers want you to bring your worst 
to the streets of Chicago let's see what you got. Like my old gym teacher 
used to say when the dust clears there's no doubt in my mind what the 
final outcome will be. You protesters are nothing but a bunch of pussies, 
And take a shower because you guys stink like shit." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on December 10, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "I can see there's a war against police 
across the United States. My fellow officers want you to bring your worst 
to the streets of Chicago let's see what you got. Like my old gym teacher 
used to say when the dust clears there's no doubt in my mind what the 
final outcome will be. You protesters are nothing but a bunch of pussies, 
And take a shower because you guys stink like shit." 

Violation of Rule 32, "Engaging in any public statements, interviews, 
activity, deliberation or discussion pertaining to the Police Department 
which reasonably can be foreseen to impair the discipline, efficiency, 
public service, or public confidence in the Department or its personnel by: 
(a) false statements, or reckless, unsupported accusations. (b) the use of 
defamatory language, abusive language, invective or epithets," in that on 
December 10, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to 
Facebook: "I can see there's a war against police across the United States. 
My fellow officers want you to bring your worst to the streets of Chicago 
let's see what you got. Like my old gym teacher used to say when the dust 
clears there's no doubt in my mind what the final outcome will be. You 
protesters are nothing but a bunch of pussies, And take a shower because 
you guys stink like shit." 

Allegation 53 Sustained 

Count I Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on December 10, 2015, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted a cartoon to Facebook with the commentary: "Mohammed 
have some bacon you pedophile." 

Count 2 Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on December 10, 
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2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted a cartoon to Facebook with the 
commentary: "Mohammed have some bacon you pedophile." 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on December 10, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a cartoon to Facebook with the commentary: "Mohammed have 
some bacon you pedophile." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on December 10, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a cartoon to Facebook with the commentary: "Mohammed have 
some bacon you pedophile." 

Allegation 54 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on December 10, 2015, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted a cartoon to Facebook with the commentary: "Uh oh I 
insulted your Mohamed now what are you going to do, fuck him." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on December 10, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted a cartoon to Facebook with the 
commentary: "Uh oh I insulted your Mohamed now what are you going to 
do, fuck him." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on December 10, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a cartoon to Facebook with the commentary: "Uh oh I insulted your 
Mohamed now what are you going to do, fuck him." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on December 10, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a cartoon to Facebook with the commentary: "Uh oh I insulted your 
Mohamed now what are you going to do, fuck him." 

Allegation 55 Sustained 

Count I Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on December 9, 2015, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted the following to Facebook: "The Department of Justice 
can investigate me all they want, any protester, any person any civilian 
you name it puts their hands on me out on the street all they have to do is 
make one decision what hospital they would like to go to. Try me." 
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Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on December 9, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: "The 
Department of Justice can investigate me all they want, any protester, any 
person any civilian you name it puts their hands on me out on the street all 
they have to do is make one decision what hospital they would like to go 
to. Try me." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on December 9, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "The Department of Justice can 
investigate me all they want, any protester, any person any civilian you 
name it puts their hands on me out on the street all they have to do is make 
one decision what hospital they would like to go to. Try me." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on December 9, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "The Department of Justice can 
investigate me all they want, any protester, any person any civilian you 
name it puts their hands on me out on the street all they have to do is make 
one decision what hospital they would like to go to. Try me." 

Allegation 56 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on December 9, 2015, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted a photograph to Facebook of two African American men 
covered in blood and visibly dead in a vehicle with the commentary, "Gee 
I hope they're OK." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on December 9, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted a photograph to Facebook of two 
African American men covered in blood and visibly dead in a vehicle with 
the commentary, "Gee I hope they're OK." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on December 9, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a photograph to Facebook of two African American men covered 
in blood and visibly dead in a vehicle with the commentary, "Gee I hope 
they're OK." 

Count 4 Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on December 9, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
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posted a photograph to Facebook of two African American men covered 
in blood and visibly dead in a vehicle with the commentary, "Gee I hope 
they're OK." 

Allegation 57 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on December 8, 2015, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted a photograph on Facebook depicting a group of men 
pointing guns towards a camera with the comment, "Hey Muslims say 
cheese." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on December 8, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted a photograph on Facebook depicting 
a group of men pointing guns towards a camera with the comment, "Hey 
Muslims say cheese." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on December 8, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a photograph on Facebook depicting a group of men pointing guns 
towards a camera with the comment, "Hey Muslims say cheese." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on December 8, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a photograph on Facebook depicting a group of men pointing guns 
towards a camera with the comment, "Hey Muslims say cheese." 

Allegation 58 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on December 5, 2015, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted a photograph to Facebook of an African American man's 
face with a pistol pointed at him and the commentary: "Stare into this you 
piece of shit!!! !" 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on December 5, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted a photograph to Facebook of an 
African American man's face with a pistol pointed at him and the 
commentary: "Stare into this you piece of shit!!!!" 

Count 3 Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on December 5, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
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posted a photograph to Facebook of an African American man's face with 
a pistol pointed at him and the commentary: "Stare into this you piece of 
shit!!!!" 

Count 4 Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on December 5, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted a photograph to Facebook of an African American man's face with 
a pistol pointed at him and the commentary: "Stare into this you piece of 
shit!!!!" 

Allegation 59 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on November 15, 2015, Officer Hansen 
#18276, posted the following to Facebook: "I would like all my fellow 
Chicago police officers or any other Officer's dealing with these stupid 
protesters to face them without fear and if need be to step/ trample over 
them like they weren't even there, so we can all go home to our families. 
Please St Michael watch over all of us, as we go into battle." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on November 15, 
2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to Facebook: "I would 
like all my fellow Chicago police officers or any other Officer's dealing 
with these stupid protesters to face them without fear and if need be to 
step/ trample over them like they weren't even there, so we can all go 
home to our families. Please St Michael watch over all of us, as we go into 
battle." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on November 15, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "I would like all my fellow Chicago 
police officers or any other Officer's dealing with these stupid protesters to 
face them without fear and if need be to step/ trample over them like they 
weren't even there, so we can all go home to our families. Please St 
Michael watch over all of us, as we go into battle." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on November 15, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, 
posted the following to Facebook: "I would like all my fellow Chicago 
police officers or any other Officer's dealing with these stupid protesters to 
face them without fear and if need be to step/ trample over them like they 
weren't even there, so we can all go home to our families. Please St 
Michael watch over all of us, as we go into battle." 
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Count 5 Violation of Rule 32, "Engaging in any public statements, interviews, 
activity, deliberation or discussion pertaining to the Police Department 
which reasonably can be foreseen to impair the discipline, efficiency, 
public service, or public confidence in the Department or its personnel by: 
(a) false statements, or reckless, unsupported accusations. (b) the use of 
defamatory language, abusive language, invective or epithets," in that on 
November 15, 2015, Officer Hansen #18276, posted the following to 
Facebook: "I would like all my fellow Chicago police officers or any other 
Officer's dealing with these stupid protesters to face them without fear and 
if need be to step/ trample over them like they weren't even there, so we 
can all go home to our families. Please St Michael watch over all of us, as 
we go into battle." 

Allegation 60 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that, On November 24, 2015, in response to a 
video of civilians protesting after the release of the Laquan McDonald 
shooting video, Officer Hansen commented on Facebook: "Do I hear 17, 
17, 17 maybe 18, 18, 18, 19 sold! To the man with the curly locks." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that, On November 24, 
2015, in response to a video of civilians protesting after the release of the 
Laquan McDonald shooting video, Officer Hansen commented on 
Facebook: "Do I hear 17, 17, 17 maybe 18, 18, 18, 19 sold! To the man 
with the curly locks." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that, On November 24, 2015, in response to a video of 
civilians protesting after the release of the Laquan McDonald shooting 
video, Officer Hansen commented on Facebook: "Do I hear 17, 17, 17 
maybe 18, 18, 18, 19 sold! To the man with the curly locks." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that, On November 24, 2015, in response to a video of 
civilians protesting after the release of the Laquan McDonald shooting 
video, Officer Hansen commented on Facebook: "Do I hear 17, 17, 17 
maybe 18, 18, 18, 19 sold! To the man with the curly locks." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that, On November 
24, 2015, in response to a video of civilians protesting after the release of 
the Laquan McDonald shooting video, Officer Hansen commented on 
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Facebook: "Do I hear 17, 17, 17 maybe 18, 18, 18, 19 sold! To the man 
with the curly locks." 

Allegation 61 Sustained 

Count 1 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Count 6 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that, Officer Hansen #18276, Utilized his public 
Facebook profile, which included hundreds of references to his 
employment as a City of Chicago police officer, for the proliferation of 
racist, xenophobic, Islamophobic and discriminatory comments and posts. 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that, Officer Hansen 
#18276, Utilized his public Facebook profile, which included hundreds of 
references to his employment as a City of Chicago police officer, for the 
proliferation of racist, xenophobic, Islamophobic and discriminatory 
comments and posts. 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that, Officer Hansen #18276, Utilized his public 
Facebook profile, which included hundreds of references to his 
employment as a City of Chicago police officer, for the proliferation of 
racist, xenophobic, Islamophobic and discriminatory comments and posts. 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that, Officer Hansen #18276, Utilized his public 
Facebook profile, which included hundreds of references to his 
employment as a City of Chicago police officer, for the proliferation of 
racist, xenophobic, Islamophobic and discriminatory comments and posts. 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that, Officer Hansen 
#18276, Utilized his public Facebook profile, which included hundreds of 
references to his employment as a City of Chicago police officer, for the 
proliferation of racist, xenophobic, Islamophobic and discriminatory 
comments and posts. 

Violation of Rule 32, "Engaging in any public statements, interviews, 
activity, deliberation or discussion pertaining to the Police Department 
which reasonably can be foreseen to impair the discipline, efficiency, 
public service, or public confidence in the Department or its personnel by: 
(a) false statements, or reckless, unsupported accusations. (b) the use of 
defamatory language, abusive language, invective or epithets," in that, 
Officer Hansen #18276, Utilized his public Facebook profile, which 
included hundreds of references to his employment as a City of Chicago 

93 



CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY 
Log #1075637 

police officer, for the proliferation of racist, xenophobic, Islamophobic 
and discriminatory comments and posts. 

Allegation 62 Sustained 

Count I 

Count 2 

Count 3 

Count 4 

Count 5 

Violation of Rule 2, "Any action or conduct which impedes the 
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit 
upon the Department," in that on March 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, 
when he received feedback for the comment made in allegation 23, he 
responded to the comment on Facebook: "...go fuck yourself." 

Violation of Rule 3, "Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals," in that on March 29, 2016, 
Officer Hansen #18276, when he received feedback for the comment 
made in allegation 23, he responded to the comment on Facebook: "...go 
fuck yourself." 

Violation of Rule 6, "Disobedience of an order or directive, whether 
written or oral," in that on March 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, when 
he received feedback for the comment made in allegation 23, he responded 
to the comment on Facebook: "...go fuck yourself." 

Violation of Rule 8, "Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while 
on or off duty," in that on March 29, 2016, Officer Hansen #18276, when 
he received feedback for the comment made in allegation 23, he responded 
to the comment on Facebook: "...go fuck yourself." 

Violation of Rule 9, "Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical 
altercation with any person, while on or off duty," in that on March 29, 
2016, Officer Hansen #18276, when he received feedback for the 
comment made in allegation 23, he responded to the comment on 
Facebook: "...go fuck yourself." 
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VII. CONCLUSION 

The Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department provide the following: 

As one of the world's largest cities, Chicago is composed of many different 
communities, each with its own lifestyle and customs and each with its own crime 
problems. The cosmopolitan nature of the City is manifested by the diverse ethnic 
and sociological background of its people. However, all persons in each area of 
the city share the common need of protection and service which is afforded by fair 
and impartial law enforcement. In addition, as a person moves throughout the 
City, he must be able to expect a similar police response to his behavior wherever 
it occurs. When the law is not evenly and fairly enforced, there follows a 
reduction in respect for the law and resistance to its enforcement.37

There can be no doubt, based on PO Hansen's Facebook activity and vehicle decals, that 
PO Hapscn cannot live out this mission. All allegations are sustained. 

Ai a Kersten 
Deputy Chief Administrator 

Joshua Hunt 
Deputy Chief Administrator 

' 7 Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department, Art. I.B.8. 
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